
GENERAL ISSUES COMMITTEE
(2020 RATE BUDGET)

REPORT 19-025
9:30 a.m.

Monday, November 25, 2019
Council Chambers
Hamilton City Hall

71 Main Street West

Present: Deputy Mayor M. Wilson
Councillors J. Farr, N. Nann, C. Collins, T. Jackson, E. Pauls, J.P. Danko,
B. Clark, M. Pearson, L. Ferguson, A. VanderBeek

Absent: Mayor F. Eisenberger - Other City Business
Councillors B. Johnson, J. Partridge and S, Merulla - Other City Business
Councillor T. Whitehead - Personal

THE GENERAL ISSUES COMMITTEE PRESENTS REPORT 19-025 AND
RESPECTFULLY RECOMMENDS:

1. Alectra Utilities Water, Wastewater and Storm 2019 Service Activity Report
(FCS19069) (City Wide) (Item 8.1)

That Report FCS19069, respecting Alectra Utilities Water, Wastewater and
Storm 2019 Service Activity Report, be received.

2. 2020 Recommended Water, Wastewater and Stormwater Budget
(FCS19070) (City Wide) (Item 8.2)

(a) That the metered water consumption charges for residential properties in
the City of Hamilton be imposed at the following rates, effective January 1,
2020:
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Monthly Water
Consumption (m3)

Rate
($/m3)

0-10 0.83
10 + 1.64

(b) That the metered water consumption charge for commercial, industrial,
institutional and multi-residential (bulk meter) properties in the City of
Hamilton be imposed at the rate of $1.64 per cubic metre, effective
January 1, 2020;

(c) That daily water fixed charges for all properties in the City of Hamilton be
imposed at the following rates, effective January 1, 2020:

Meter
Size

Daily
Water Rate

15 mm $0.37
16 mm $0.37
20 mm $0.37
21 mm $0.37
25 mm $0.93
38 mm $1.85
50 mm $2.96
75 mm $5.92
100 mm $9.25
150 mm $18.50
200 mm $29.60
250 mm $42.55
300 mm $62.90

(d) That the wastewater / storm treatment charges for residential properties in
the City of Hamilton be imposed at the following rates, effective January 1,
2020:

Monthly
Water Consumption (m3)

Rate
($/m3)

0-10 0.88
10 + 1.75

(e) That the wastewater / storm treatment charge for all commercial,
industrial, institutional and multi-residential (bulk meter) properties in the
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City of Hamilton be imposed at the rate of $1.75 per cubic metre, effective
January 1, 2020;

(f) That daily wastewater /storm fixed charges for all properties in the City of
Hamilton be imposed at the following rates, effective January 1, 2020:

Meter Daily Wastewater /
Size Storm Rate

15 mm $0.39
16 mm $0.39
20 mm $0.39
21 mm $0.39
25 mm $0.98
38 mm $1.95
50 mm $3.12
75 mm $6.24
100 mm $9.75
150 mm $19.50
200 mm $31.20
250 mm $44.85
300 mm $66.30

(g) That the residential non-metered annual water rate be imposed at the flat
rate of $594.95 per annum, effective January 1,2020;

(h) That the residential non-metered annual wastewater / storm rate be
imposed at the flat rate of $638.75 per annum, effective January 1,2020;

(i) That the residential combined non-metered annual water and wastewater /
storm rate be imposed at the flat rate of $1,233.70 per annum, effective
January 1, 2020;

(j) That the Private Fire Line rates be imposed at the following rates, effective
January 1, 2020:

Connection Size Monthly Rate
mm inches
25 1.0 $3.60
38 1.5 $8.28
50 2.0 $14.40
75 3.0 $32.40
100 4.0 $57.60
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150 6.0 $129.60
200 8.0 $230.40
250 10.0 $230.40
300 12.0 $230.40

(k) That the 2020 Water, Wastewater and Storm Proposed User Fees and
Charges be imposed as per Appendix  A , as amended, to Report 19-025,
effective January 1, 2020;

(l) That charges for raw water supplied to 690 Strathearne Avenue North by
the City of Hamilton be imposed at the following rates, effective January 1,
2020:

(i) metered raw water at the rate of $0,123 per cubic metre;

(ii) daily raw water fixed charges at the following rates:

Meter Size Daily Rate
200 mm $31.20

(iii) 2020 annual fee of $18,500 for the purpose of a private raw water
pipeline owned by AMLPC to convey raw water supplied by the City
to 690 Strathearne Avenue North;

(m) That the 2020 Water, Wastewater and Stormwater Rate Supported
Operating Budget in the amount of $233,011,802 be approved as per
Appendix  B , as amended, to Report 19-025;

(n) That the long-term financing plan for the Water, Wastewater and
Stormwater programs and related rate increases required to meet
sustainable financing as identified in the 2020-2029 Water, Wastewater
and Stormwater Rate Supported Operating Budget forecast (Appendix  B ,
as amended, to Report 19-025) be approved, in principle;

(o) That the 2020 Water, Wastewater and Stormwater Rate Supported Capital
Budget and Financing Plan in the amount of $329,981,000 be approved
as per Appendices  C ,  D , as amended, and  F , to Report 19-025;

(p) That the 2020-2029 Water, Wastewater and Stormwater Rate Supported
Capital Budget forecast and financing plan (Appendix  G  to Report 19-
025) be approved, in principle;
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(q) That the City Solicitor be authorized and directed to prepare, for Council
approval, all necessary by-laws respecting the 2020 water and wastewater
/ storm user fees, charges and rates set out in recommendations (a)
through (I) of Report FCS19070;

(r) That the additional 12.0 Full Time Equivalent Rate Supported Staffing be
approved as per Appendix  FI , as amended, to Report 19-025;

(s) That the General Manager, Finance and Corporate Services, be
authorized to negotiate and confirm the terms and placement of all
debenture issue(s), and / or private placement debenture issue(s), in
either a public or private market and / or bank loan agreements and
debenture issue(s) and / or variable interest rate bank loan agreements
and debenture issue(s), in an amount not to exceed $83,678,000 as
attached in Appendices  C ,  D , as amended, and  E  to Report 19-025,
which includes $16,900,000 in Rate Supported municipal debt and
$66,778,000 in Rate Supported Development Charges municipal debt;

(t) That the General Manager, Finance and Corporate Services, be
authorized to engage the ser ices of all required professionals to secure
the terms and issuance of the debenture issue(s) described in subsection
(s) including, but not limited to, external legal counsel, fiscal agents and
Infrastructure Ontario s Loan Program;

(u) That the General Manager, Finance and Corporate Services, Mayor and
City Clerk are each authorized and directed to enter into and / or execute,
on behalf of the City of Hamilton, all agreements and necessary ancillary
documents requiring their respective signatures, to secure the terms and
issuance of the debenture issue(s) described in subsections (s) and (t), in
a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor;

(v) That the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized and directed to enter into
and / or execute, on behalf of the City of Hamilton, all agreements and
necessary ancillary documents not requiring any specific signing authority,
to secure the terms and issuance of the debenture issue(s) described in
subsections (s) and (t), in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor and with
content acceptable to the General Manager, Finance and Corporate
Services; and,

(w) That all necessary By-Law(s) be passed to authorize the debenture
issue(s) negotiated, placed and secured, as they relate to the 2020 Water,
Wastewater and Stormwater Budget, in accordance with subsections (s)
and (t) to Report FCS19070.
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FOR INFORMATION:

(a) APPROVAL OF AGENDA (Item 2)

The Committee Clerk advised of the following change to the agenda:

1. DELEGATION REQUESTS (Item 5)

(i) Don McLean, respecting Item 8.2 on this agenda - Report
FCS19070 - 2020 Recommended Water, Wastewater and
Stormwater Budget.

The agenda for the November 25, 2019 General Issues Committee (Rate
Budget) meeting was approved, as amended.

(b) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest.

(c) PUBLIC HEARING / DELEGATIONS (Item 7)

(i) Don McLean, respecting Item 8.2 on this agenda - Report FCS19070 -
2020 Recommended Water, Wastewater and Stormwater Budget Item
(Item 7.1)

Don McLean addressed Committee respecting Report FCS19070 - 2020
Recommended Water, Wastewater and Stormwater Budget.

The delegation, respecting Report FCS19070 - 2020 Recommended
Water, Wastewater and Stormwater Budget, was received.

(d) STAFF PRESENTATIONS (Item 8)

(i) Alectra Utilities Water, Wastewater and Storm 2019 Service Activity
Report (FCS19069) (City Wide) (Item 8.1)

Eileen Campbell, Vice President of Customer Service, Alectra Utilities,
addressed Committee and provided a PowerPoint presentation respecting
Report FCS19069 - Alectra Utilities Water, Wastewater and Storm 2019
Service Activity Report, and answered questions of Committee.
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The presentation, respecting Report FCS19069 - Alectra Utilities Water,
Wastewater and Storm 2019 Service Activity Report, was received.

A copy of the presentation is available on the City s website at
www.hamilton.ca or through the Office of the City Clerk.

For disposition of this matter, please refer to Item 1.

(ii) 2020 Recommended Water, Wastewater and Stormwater Budget
(FCS19070) (City Wide) (Item 8.2)

Andrew Grice, Director of Hamilton Water; and, Brian McMullen, Director,
Financial Planning & Policy, provided a PowerPoint presentation
respecting Report FCS19070 - 2020 Recommended Water, Wastewater
and Stormwater Budget, and answered questions of Committee.

The presentation, respecting Item FCS19070 - 2020 Recommended
Water, Wastewater and Stormwater Budget, was received.

A copy of the presentation is available on the City’s website at
www.hamilton.ca or through the Office of the City Clerk.

The following Deferral Motion was DEFEATED:

(1) Enhanced Inspections and Monitoring - Hamilton Water and
Wastewater

That the Motion, respecting Enhanced Inspections and Monitoring -
Hamilton Water and Wastewater, be DEFERRED to the next GIC
Rate Budget meeting.

The following Motion CARRIED, and the amendments were
included in the recommendations of Report FCS19070, and were
also reflected in the appropriate appendices, for Council’s
consideration:

WHEREAS, Hamilton Water operates 2 wastewater treatment
plants, 71 wastewater pumping stations, 9 combined sewer
overflow tanks, 1 water treatment plant, 21 water pumping stations,
13 reservoirs, 7 water towers, and 4 well systems, and;
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WHEREAS, Hamilton Water is heavily reliant on automated
systems to remotely monitor facility and process operations,
including the identification of operational problems.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

(a) That Appendix  F  to Report FCS19070, respecting 2020
Recommended Water, Wastewater and Stormwater Budget,
be amended by adding 5 additional Full Time Equivalent
Rate Supported staff consisting of the following:

(i) 4 (four) Maintenance Operators to improve the routine
physical inspection and preventative maintenance
programs for Hamilton Water infrastructure including
water and wastewater treatment plants, pumping
stations, reservoirs, water towers, well systems and
combined sewer overflow tanks, at a gross annual
cost of $383,000;

(i) 1 (one) Water Quality Technologist to sample and
analyse water and wastewater quality, and
equipment/process related data, at a gross annual
cost of $114,000;

(b) That staff be directed to report back to the Public Works
Committee 1 (one) year after implementation of the
additional 5 FTEs, for the maintenance of the water and
wastewater facilities/equipment and water quality control,
with information regarding the program improvements and
the associated benefits that have been realized;

(c) That staff be directed to include, in the new real time public
notice protocol, the 14 monitored CSO overflow points for
discharge to the natural environment; and,

(d) That staff be directed to report back to the Public Works
Committee in in 6 months with a matrix, stakeholder /
partnership arrangements and testing locations, as it relates to
enhanced inspections and monitoring for Hamilton water and
wastewater.

The following Motion CARRIED, and the amendments were
included in the recommendations of Report FCS19070, and were
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also reflected in the appropriate appendices, for Council s
consideration:

WHEREAS, the City s 2019 Development Charge (DC) Background
Study in Table F-3 in the Airport Employment Growth District
(AEGD) section had listed Project ID MH22-S-19 (HC019 and
HC018 Upgrade Strategy) in the amount of $10.9M (100% gro th -
split of 63% residential and 37% non-residential, linear
wastewater);

WHEREAS, City Council, at its meeting of December 13, 2018, had
approved $11M be added to the City’s 2019 Rates Capital Budget
(funded $6.93M from the City’s Linear Wastewater Residential DC
Reserve 110340 and $4.07M from the City’s Linear Wastewater
Non-Residential DC Reserve 110341); and,

WHEREAS, City staff and Engineering Consultants GM BluePlan
Engineering Limited have upgraded the strategy for 2020 to
maximize the wastewater capacity as it relates to the proposed
developments in the AEGD and surrounding developments;

THEREFORE, BE RESOLVED:

That increased funding in the amount of $4M be added to the 2020
Recommended Water, Wastewater and Stormwater Capital Budget
(Project ID 5161967123 - AEGD Growth Initiatives); increasing the
Rate Supported 2020 Capital Budget Recommended amount from
$325,981,000 to $329,981,000, to be funded as follows:

(i) $2,520,000 from the City’s Linear Wastewater
Residential DC Reserve 110340; and,

(ii) $1,480,000 from the City’s Linear Wastewater Non-
Residential DC Reserve 110341.

For further disposition of this matter, please refer to Item 2.
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(f) ADJOURNMENT (Item 5)

There being no further business, the General Issues Committee adjourned at
1:27 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Deputy Mayor M. Wilson
Chair, General Issues Committee

Stephanie Paparella
Legislative Coordinator,
Office of the City Clerk
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CITY OF HAMILTON
2020 WATER AND WASTEWATER/STORM FEES AND CHARGES

Effective January 1, 2020

A) Daily Water & Wastewater/Storm Fixed Charges

The fixed daily charge is not related to the direct costs of consumption and are not dependent upon or
related to the amount of consumption incurred. The fixed charges are intended to offset t e fixed
costs of maintaining the water, wastewater and storm systems.

eter Size Water Rate
Wastewater/
Storm Rate

15 mm $ 0.37 $ 0.39
16 mm $ 0.37 $ 0.39
20 mm $ 0.37 $ 0.39
21 mm $ 0.37 $ 0.39
25 mm $ 0.93 $ 0.98
38 mm $ 1.85 $ 1.95
50 mm $ 2.96 $ 3.12
75 mm $ 5.92 $ 6.24

100 mm $ 9.25 $ 9.75
150 mm $ 18.50 $ 19.50
200 mm $ 29.60 $ 31.20
250 mm $ 42.55 $ 44.85
300 mm $ 62.90 $ 66.30

B) Metered Water Consumption Charges

Water consumption shall be charged on a per cubic metre basis at the rates indicated in the table
below. The total monthly Water Consumption Charge is the sum of usage in all blocks at the rate for
each block.

Residential

Multi-
Residential,
Commercial,

Institutional &
Industrial

Consumption
Block

Monthly Water
Consumption (m3)

Rate
($/m3)

Rate
($/m3)

1 0-10 0.83 1.64
2 >10 1.64 1.64

C) Wastewater/Storm Treatment Charges

Wastewater/Storm Treatment Charges are based on metered water consumption and the cost of
wastewater collection and treatment, and stormwater management. Charges are on a per cubic metre
basis at the rates indicated in the table below. The total monthly Wastewater/Storm Treatment Charge
is the sum of usage in all blocks at the rate for each block.

Residential

Multi-
Residential,
Commercial,

Institutional &
Industrial

Treatment Block Monthly Water
Consumption (m3)

Rate
($/m3)

Rate
($/m3)

1 0-10 0.88 1.75
2 >10 1.75 1.75

D) Non-Metered Annual Water & Wastewater/Storm Rate
Flat Rate Water Customers Annual Rate: $594.95
Flat Rate Wastewater/Storm Customers Annual Rate  $638.75
Combined Flat Rate Water & Wastewater/Storm Customers Annual Rate: $1,233.70
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City of Hamilton - 2020 Private Fire Line Rates

This service shall consist of permanent unmetered connections to the main for the purpose
of supplying water to private fire protection systems such as automatic sprinkler systems,
standpipes and private hydrants. This service shall also include reasonable quantities of
water used for testing chec  valves and other backflow protection devices.

Unmetered Ser ice

Size of Connection
Monthly Rate

mm inches
25 1 $ 3.60
38 1.5 $ 8.28
50 2 $ 14.40
75 3 $ 32.40
100 4 $ 57.60
150 6 $ 129.60
200 8 $ 230.40
250 10 $ 230.40
300 12 $ 230.40



2020 PROPOSED USER FEES AND CHARGES

PUBLIC WORKS
HAMILTON WATER

For Billin 
Purposes M - F: 7:00am - 4:30pm

Regular Hours: M-F: 4:30pm - 7:00am, Weekends an  Holidays

Dept 2019 2020 2020

B- Law Including HST Proposed HST Including HST % Fee Basis for Fee

# Dept ID Account# Ref# Service Offered (If applicable) Fee (y/n) (If applicable) Change Increase or Decrease

WATER DISTRIBUTION

R84-026 510220 47220 1 ater Meter Permit Fee
Note: Charged for first-time meter installations. Includes supply an  installation of water
meter and remote rea ing device by City and related inspection.

$359.70 359.70 n $359.70 0.0% Current fee achieves full cost reco ery

lii) $ 0 .60 $404.60 n $404.60 0.0% Current fee ac ie  s full cost recovery
$ 0 .60 $404.60 n $404.60 0.0% Current fee achieves full cost recovery

1d) 25m  Displacement $559. 0 $559. 0 n $559.40 0.0% Current f e achie es full cost recov ry

1e) $886.76 905.06 n $905.08 2.1% To achieve full cost recover 

If) 50mm Displacement 1,218.80 $1,218.80 n $1,218.80 0.0% Current fee achieves full cost reco ery

1g) $1,38 .60 $1,409.67 n $1, 09.67 1.8% To ac i ve full cost reco ery

1h) $3,316. 0 $3,315.40 n $3,316.40 0.0% Current fee achie es full cost recovery

II) $3,870.13 $3,870.13 n $3,870.13 0.0% Current fee achie es f ll cost recovery

1j) 100mm Compound $5,206.07 5,304.8 n $5,30 .8 1.9 To achieve full cost reco ery

Ik) $6,637.49 $6,759.21 n $6,759.21 1.8% To achie e full cost recovery

11) 100mm Fire Service Compoun $8,62 .85 $8,787.29 n $8,787.29 1.9 To achieve full cost reco ery

1m) 100mm Magnetic Flow M ter (Must be approved  y Supervisor of  eter Operations) 8,899.76 $9,067.33 n $9,067.33 1.9% To ac ie e full cost recovery

In) 100 m Fire Rated  agnetic Flo   eter (Must be appro ed by Supervisor of Meter Op ratior $9,297.22 $9, 72.19 n $9,472.19 1.9% To achieve full cost recovery

1o) $7,467.78 $7,608.67 n $7,608.67 1.9% To achieve full cost reco ery

1p) $10,226.88 $10, 19.16 n $10,419.16 1.9%' To achie e full cost recover 

1q) 150mm Fire Service Turbine $11,028. 2 $11,235.65 n $11,235.65 1.9% To achieve full cost r co ery

1r) 150mm Magnetic Flow Meter ( ust be appro ed by Supervisor of Meter Operations) 11,186.31 $11,396. 7 n $11,396. 7 1.9% To achie e f ll cost r co ery

1s) 150mm Fire Rated Magnetic Flow Meter ( ust be approved by Supervisor of  eter Operation $12,334.54 $12,566.10 n $12,566.10 1.9 To achie e full cost reco ery

It) 150mm Fire Service Com ound $13,954.2 $1 ,215.97 n $1 ,215.97 1.9% To achie   full cost reco ery

1u) $8,938.80 $9,187.68 n $9,187.68 2.1% To achie   full cost recov ry

1v) $12,097.96 $12,344.57 n $12,344.57 2.0% To achieve full cost recovery

1w) 200mm  agnetic Flow  eter (Must be approved by Supervisor of Meter Operations) $12,041.98 $12,268.08 n $12,268.08 1.9% To achie e full cost r covery

1x) 200mm Fire Rated  agnetic Flow  eter ( ust be approved by Supervisor of Meter Operatior $13,160.41 $13,407.3 n $13, 07.3 1.9 To ac ieve full cost reco ery
$1 ,171.75 $14,437.52 n $14,437.52 1.9% To achieve full cost recovery

1z) 200mm Fire Service Compound $19,092.63 $19, 50.06 n $19, 50.06 1.9 To achieve full cost recovery

250mm Turbine $15,496.05 $15,785.99 $15,785.99 1.9% To achie e full cost reco ery

lab) 250mm  agnetic Flo   eter (Must  e appro ed by Supervisor of  eter Operations) $14, 15.75 $1 ,686.07 n $14,686.07 1.9% To achieve full cost reco ery

250mm Fire Rated Magnetic Flow Meter (Must be approved b  Supervisor of Meter Operatior 17,063.33 $17,382.96 n $17,382.96 1.9% To achie e full cost r cover 
19,312.3 $19,673.87 n $19,673.87 1.9% To achieve full cost reco ery

250mm Fire Service Co pound $24,832.75 $25,297.11 n $25,297.11 1.9 To achie e full cost recovery

laf) Radio Remote Read Equipment installation $209.80 $21 .63 n $214.63 2.3%- To achie e full cost r co ery

R84-026 510220 45519 2 Water Meter Removal Fee

Note: Cost to remove a meter prior to the building be ng demolished and/or the water service
being  ecommissioned or abandoned. Failure to ha e t e meter removed prior to the building
being demolished will incur a  eter replacement cost charge. Does not include a tu   water
off fee, which is required and charged separately as  er Section 14 of this schedule.

2a) $123.62 $112.87 y $127.5 3.2% To ac ie e full cost reco ery

2b) 20mm Displacement 123.62 $112.87 y $127.5 3.2% To achie e full cost recovery

2c) $123.62 $112.87 y $127.54 3.2% To achie e full cost reco ery

2d) 25mm Displacement 123.6 $112.87 y $127.5 3.2% To achieve full cost recovery

2e) 38mm - 250mm  eters (cost depends on size, labour, and meter location) Cost + 10% OH Cost+ 10% OH y Cost+10%OH N A

R84-026 510220 45519 3 Water Me er Inspection Services
Note: Cost for customer re uested service relating to meter in estigation

3a) Regular Hours Inspection $123.7C $115.85 y $130.92 5.8% To achieve f ll cost recover 

3b) After Hours Inspection 161.95 $151.7: y $171.45 5.9% To achieve full cost recove y

S8I itisisil'itkiifeii it& iitillfe
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2020 PROPOSED USER FEES AND CHARGES

PUBLIC WORKS
HAMILTON WATER

For Billing
Purposes M - F: 7:00am - 4;30pm

Regular Hours: M - F: 4:30pm - 7:00am, Weeke ds and Holidays

2019
Including HST

2020
Proposed

Fee

HST
(Y/n)

2020
including HST

(if applicable)
% Fee
Chanqe

Basis for Fee
Incr ase or Decrease

$244.00 $221. 5 y $250.58 2.7% Fo achieve full cost reco ery

$24 .00 $221.75 y $250.58 2.7% To achieve full cost reco ery

$379.31 $342.2 y $386. 3 2.0% Fo achieve full cost recovery

$379.31 3 2.2 y $386.73 2.0% To achieve full cost recovery

$ 36.70 $393.9 y $  5.19 1.9% To achieve fall cost recovery

$1,205.02 $1,082.62 y $1,223.36 1.5% To achieve fall cost reco ery

$1, 65.95 $1,297.30 y $1, 65.95 0.0% Current fee ac ieves fall cost recovery

$1,80 .05 $1,596.50 y $1,804.05 0.0% Current fee achie es full cost reco ery

$2,338.65 $2,069.60 y $2,338.65 0.0% Current fee achieves full cost reco ery

$3,688.50 $3,26 .16 y $3,688.50 0.0% Current fee achieves frill cost reco ery

$5,959.20 $5,273.63 y $5,959.20 0.0% Current fee ac iev s full cost reco ery

$8,047.63 $7,21Z18 y $8,149. 6 1.3 To achieve fall cost recovery

$9,9 7.30 $8,855.57 y $10,006.80 0.6% To ac ie e fall cost reco ery

$10,972.29 $9,855.25 y $11,136.43 1.5% To achieve full cost reco ery

$11,229.75 $10,290.10 y $11,627.81 3.5% To ach e e full cost recovery

$6,787.25 $6,006.42 y $6,787.25 0.0%. Current fee achieves frill cost recovery

$10,328.00 $9,139.82 y $10,328.00 0.0% Current fee achieves full cost recovery

$12,23 .06 $10,968.91 y $12,39 .87 1.3% To achieve full cost recover 

$15,540.23 $13,949.23 y $15,762.63 1.4 To achieve full cost reco ery

$12,255.20 $10,918.06 y $12,337. 1 0.7% To achieve full cost reco er 

$13,611.70 $12,170.80 y $13,753.00 1.0 To achieve full cost reco ery

$7,3 0.19 $6,570.69 y $7, 24.88 1.2 To achieve frill cost recovery
$1i;551.00 $10,222.12 y $11,551.00 0.0% Current fe  achieves full cost r covery

$16,119.89 $14, 54.48 y $16,333.56 1.3% To achieve full cost recovery

$21,679.46 $19,466.10 y $21,996.69 1.5% To achieve full cost reco er 

$1 ,696.83 $13,177. 7 y $14,890.54 1.3% To achieve full cost recovery

$16,050.38 $1 ,395.02 y $16,266.37 1.3% To achieve fall co t recovery

$12,754.60 $11,424.07 y $12,909. 0 1.2 To achieve full cost recovery

$1 ,766.00 $13,336.65 y $15,070.41 2.1% To achieve full cost reco ery

$17,726.90 $16,225.00 y $18,334.25 3.  To achie e full cost recovery

$20,293.29 $18,219.75 y $20,588.32 1.5% To achieve frill cost recovery

$29,0 6.50 $25,704.87 y $29,046.50 0.0% Current fee achieves full cost reco ery

$ 62.97 $ 19.15 $473.6 2.3 To achieve full cost recovery

$858.46 $775.66 y $876.50 2.1% To achie e full cost recovery

$1,37 .34 $1,240.69 y $1,401.98 2.0% To achie e full cost reco ery

$2,336.25 $2,107.80 y $2,381.81 2.0% To achieve full cost reco ery

3,993.11 $3,533.73 y $3,993. 1 0.0% Current fee achieves full cost recovery

t
s

$3 8.8C $31 .5£ y $355. i 1.9% To achie e full cost recovery

$14 .1S $13G.3S y $1 7.34t 2.2 To achie e full cost recovery

$ 00.2 r $362.8 y $410.0 I 2. % To achi  e full cost reco ery

$ 57.6"r $414.61 y $ 68.51) 2. % To achie e full cost recovery

$994.31 $914.1 y $1,033.0I 3.9% To achie e full cost reco ery

$1,742.5i $1,542.0 y $1,74 .5; o.o% Current fee achiev s full cost recover 

$1,014.23 $930.4 y $1,051.3T 3.7% To achieve full cost recovery

Dept
By-Law

#

R8 -026

Dept ID Account#

R84-026 510220

Ref#

45690

Service Offered

Replacement Cost for Lost Meter
Note: Cost to replace a meter that has been lost stolen or damaged. Inclu es meter,
installation and administrati e costs.

4a) 15mm Displacement
4b) 16mm Displacement
4c) 20mm Displacement
4 ) 21 m Displacement
4e) 25mm Displacement
4f) 38mm Displacement
4g) 50mm Turbine
4h) 50mm Displacement

i) 50mm Compound
j) 100mm Turbine

4k) 100mm Compound
4I) 100mm Fire Service Turbine
4m) 100mm Fire Servic  Compound
4n) 100m  Magnetic Flow Meter
4o  100mm Fire Rated Magnetic Flow  et r
4p) 150mm Turbine
4q) 150   Co poun 
4r) 150mm Fire Ser ice Turbine
4s) 150mm Fire Service Compoun 

t) 150mm Magnetic Flow Meter
u) 150mm Fire Rated  agnetic Flow Meter

4 ) 200mm Turbine
4w) 200mm Compound

x) 200mm Fire Service Turbine
y) 200mm Fire Ser ice Compound

4z) 200mm  agnetic Flow  eter
4aa) 200mm Fire Rated  agnetic Flow Meter
4ab) 250mm Turbine
4ac) 250mm Magnetic Flow Meter
4ad) 250 m Fire Rated Magnetic Ro    ter
4ae) 250mm Fire Service Turbine
4af) 250m  Rre Service Compound
4ag) 50mm Strainer
4ah) 100mm Strainer
4ai) 150mm Strainer
4aj) 200mm Strainer
4ak) 250mm Strainer

Bench Testing Water Meters
Note: Cost to have a water  eter tested for accuracy. If the meter tests within the accuracy
standards as

removal of existing  eter and installation of replacement meter.
15 mm & 16 mm Diameter
16-25 m Diameter-Test where m ter has been remo ed from s
20 mm Diameter
25 mm Diameter
38 mm Diameter
50 mm Diameter
100 mm plus diameter (In Situ testing)

>
3

¦D
CD
3
Q.
x'

CD
3
NJ
o

Q
o
71
D

73
O
3-

to
o
r 
tn
¦o
03

CQ
CD

O



2020 PROPOSED USER FEES AND CHARGES
PUBLIC WORKS
HAMILTON WATER

For Bllllnn
Puroofds M - F: 7:00am - 4:30pm

Regular Hours: M - F: 4:30pm - 7:00am, Weekends an  Holidays

Dept i 2019 2020 2020
By-Law including HST Proposed HST Including HST % Fee Basis for Fee

# Dept ID Account# Ref# Service Offered (If applicable) Fee fy/n) (If applicable) Chan e Increase or Decrease

10-103 510220 45644 6 Backflow Prevention Program
Note: Costs for contractor registration fee, administration fees for processing  ac flow
pre ention test reports an  survey forms.

6a) Annual Program Registration Fee $150.89 $134.96 y $152.51 1.1%6b) Test Report receipt and processing (per submission of each test report) $72.61 $64.26 y $72.61 0.0%
6c) C oss Connection Survey Form processing ( erform upon submission) $179.16 $160.28 y $181.12 1.1%6d) Backflo  Pre ention Device In estigation - Regular Hours $159.10 142.12 y $160.60 0.9%
6e) Backflow Prevention De ice In estigation -  fter Hours $233.80 $206.90 y $233.80 0.0% Current fee achieves full cost recovery

R84-026 514330 45590 7 Construction Water
Note: Charge for unmetere  water used for construction prior to meter installation. Paid at
t e time of submitting building permit  ayment

7a) Single Residential (per lot or to nhous ) $95.05 $100.00 n $100.00 5.2% Equal to varia le water  ate increas 
7b)
7c)

Multi-resi entia! (perapart ent/condo unit)
IndustriatiCommerciaVlns itutional (5/1,000 sqft of buil ing area or $/ha where no structure is
constructed)

$44.45
$31.20

$46.75
$32.80

n
n

$ 6.75
$32.80

5.2%
5.1 

Equal to variable water rate increase
E ual to  ariable water rate increase

8 HydranttRoad A aptor Fees
Note: Costs to install or remove water meter & backflow prevention device. When moving a
hydranilroad adaptor fro  one site to another l r t e same customer, both removal &
installation fees apply. This service requires a usage deposit and a  a age deposit

R84-026 514330 41208 8a) Usage Cost (Metere  Hauled Water Rate/m5) 2.35 $2. 5 n 2.45 .3%
RB4-026 514330 41209 8b) Hydrant\Road Adaptor Connection/Disconnection Fee (Regular Hours-Fee for Bot  Services) $145.90 $1 6.94 n 1 6.94 0.7%
R84-026 514330 41209 8c) HydranftRoad Adaptor Connection/Dteconnedion Fee ( fter Hours/Emergenoy-Fee for Both S 27 .40 276.71 n 276.71 0.8%
R84-026 514330 41209 8d) Non-Refundable Usage Deposit $300.00 $300.00 n $300.00 0.0%
R84-026 514330 1209 8e) Security Dam ge Deposit $6,000.00 $6,000.00 n $6,000.00 0.0%
R8 -026 514330 41209 80 Hydranttroad adaptor rental fee for initial 7  ays $81.30 $82.56 n $82.56 1.5%
R84-026 514330 41209 8g) Per Diem hydranttroad ada tor rental fee after initial 7 days $6.02 $6.13 n $6.13 1.8% To achie e full cost reco ery

R84-026 514330 47244 9 Pri ate Water Station  greement Fees
Annual Renewal $357.80 386.22 n $386.22 7.9% To achieve full cost reco ery

R84-026 514330 47232 10 Water Haulage Fees
10a) Annual Water Haulage Per it Fee

Note: Annual license fee to utilize the City's public filling stations.
$6 .78 $57.44 y $64.91 0.2% No cards  ssu d. Online Registration

10b) Account review $99.08 $87.91 $99.34 0.3% To achieve full cost reco ery
ote: Costs cha ge  for administrative services to provide customer account information for

personal or ta ation pu pos s.

R84-026 510220 45519 ii General Administration Fees
11a) General Administrative Requests (per hour)/Report Requests $77.64 $69.16 y $78.15 0.7%
11b) P r it Cancellation administ ative fee $ 6.36 $41.1 y $46.49 0.3% To achie e full cost reco ery
11c) Permit Renewal F e 6.36 $ 1.1 y $46.49 0.3% To achie e full cost recovery
11d) Lead Line Replace  nt Loan Application Fee $58.0 $51.60 y $58.31 0.5% To ac ie e full cost reco ery
11e) Monthly AMI  anual  eter Read Fee $3.39 $3.00 y $3.39 0.0 Current fee achi  es full cost recovery
111) Water Shut-off Admin Fee $22.60 $20.00 y $22.60 0.0% Current fee achieves full cost reco ery119) Water Shut-off Notice on Door $28.25 $28.25 y $31.92 13.0% To achie e full cost reco ery
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2020 PROPOSED USER FEES AND CHARGES
PUBLIC WORKS
HAMILTON WATER

For Billina
Purposes M - F; 7;00am - 4:30pm

Rogular Hours: M - F:  :30pm - 7:00om, Weekends and Holidays

Dept. 2019 2020 2020
By-Law

Dept ID
Including HST Proposed HST Including HST % Fee

Chanq 
# Account # ef# ! Service Offered (If applicable) Fee (v/n) (If applicable)

R84-026 12 Water Inspection Services
Note: Costs associated w th variou  permit and inspection services r lat d to water services
for properties.

51-4330
514330

47235
47235

12a)
12b)

Private Water Service Repair/Replacement Inspection (Reg Hou s - Max 1 Hour Total
Pri ate Water Service Repair/Replacement Ins ection (After Hours /Emerg - Max 1 Hour

$105.06
$177.60

$93. 5
$158.36

y
y

$105.60
$178.95

0.5%
0.8%

Cost reco ery-.01 forCS processing
Cost recovery + .01 for CS processing51 330 5590 12c) Water Service Abandonment Inspection (Regular Hours - Ma  1 Hour Total Labour) $93.73 $83. 7 y $94.32 0.6%514330 45690 12 ) Water Service Abandonment Inspection (After Hours / Emergency -  ax 1 Hour Total $166.32 $148.36 y $167.65 0.8% To achieve full cost recovery

51 330 45690 12e) Water Service Inspection for Demolition (Re ular Hou s - Ma  1 Hour Total Labour) $93.73 $83. 7 y $34.32 0.6% To achieve full cost recovery
514330 5690 120 Water Service Inspection forDemoiib'on (After Hours / Eme genc  -  ax 1 Hour Total $166.32 $1 8.36 y $167.65 0.8 To achieve full cost reco ery
51 330 5690 12a) Missed or Cancelled Inspection $68. 5 $60.65 y $68.53 0.4% To achieve full cost recovery

RS -026 514330 5690 13 Upsize Public Portion Water Service from 20mm to  5mm $150.00 $155.00 n $155.00 3.3% To achieve full cost r co ery
Note: Charge for u sizing a public portion water service from 20mm to 25mm, when a public
portion water service replacement is alr ady being completed b  the Cit .

R84-026 514330 45679 14 Turning Water Off or On

Note: Turning water off at t e curb to enable a property owner to complete inte  al plum ing
repairs, or a private water ser ice repair or replacement, and then tu  ing t e water bac  on.

14a) Tu  ing Water On/Off (Regular Hours) $123.35 $12 .10 n $124.10 0.6%1 b) Tu  ing Water On/Off (After Hours/Emergency) $206.70 $208.25 n $208.25 0.7%
1 c) Tu  ing Water On/Oft During the Sa e Visit (Regular Hours - Max 1/2 Hour Total  abour) $82.95 $83.47 n $83. 7 0.6 To achieve full cost recovery

Labour) $113.35 $11 .13 n $11 .13 0.7%
1 e) Non-compliance Tu   Water Off $82.95 $83. 7 n $83. 7 0.6%1  Non-compliance Tu   Water On $82.95 $83.47 n $83.47 0.6 To ac ie e full cost recover 

R64-G26 51 330 5636 15 Hydrant Flo  Test / Water Quality Flushing
Note: Cost to operate a City Fire Hydrant(s) for a maximu  of 1  our total labour.

$103.94 $106.29 y $120.11 15.6% Labour Inc .3 hrs for cost recovery

R84-026 514330 45690 16 Water Quality/Quantlty Service Calls
Note: Cost for a ser ice call to investigate a water quality/quantity complaint an  the issue
resides on pri ate property. No charge for wat r quality/quantit  complaints related to issues
oriqinatinq from the Cib/s distribution  ystem.  issed apoofntments will be billftri the
corresoondlno service call rate.

16a) S rvice Call (R gular Hours - Max 1 Hour Total Labour) $93.73 $83. 7 y $9 .32 0.6%
16b) Service Call (After Hours -  ax 1 Hour Total Labour) $166.32 $148.36 y $167.65 0.8 To achie e full cost reco ery

R84-026 510290 45690 17 Hydrant Repair,  eplace or Relocate Cost + 33% OH Cost+ 33% OH y Cost + 33% OH N/A o achie e fuff cost recovery
ote: Cost to repair, replace, or relocate a City Fire Hydrant including la our, parts,

materials, equipment, and permanent restoration.

R84-026 51 330 45690 18 Watermain Shutdowns
Note: Costs associated wit  Isolating a watermain to facilitate third part  work.

18a) Watermain Shutdown / Rechar e (Regular Hours-Ma imum 1 Hour Total Labour) $128.07 $129.11 n $129.11 0.8%18b) Watermain Shut own 1 Rec arge (After Hours / Emergency-Maximum 1 Hour Total Labour) $230.54 $232.49 n $232. 9 0.8% To ac ie e full cost recovery

R84-026 510350 45408 19 Environmental Records Searc  PRISM Reports related to soil contamination $177.0 $159.80 y $180.58 2.0%
Reports - En ironmental Assessments and  aster Plans $17. 0 $15. 1 y $17.75 2.0% 2% allowed for inflation
- plus fee p r page $0.11 $0.10 y $0.12 2.0% 2% allowed for inflation

R84-028 514330 45690 20 Miscellaneous Water Distribution System  epair
Note: Cost for the City to r pair damage to the wat r distribution system caused by a third
arty. Costs include labour, parts, materials, equipment, and permanent restoration.

Cost+33% OH Cost+ 33% OH y Cost+ 33% OH N/A To achi  e full cost reco ery

R84-026
' 514330

5690 21 dditional Labour Charg s
Note: Additional labour charge for all services/calls t at e ceed the allotted labour time.
Costs are for a single Water Distribution Operator in  inimum increments of 30 minutes.

21a) 1 /2 Hour Additional  abour (Regular Hours)-Water Distributio  Operator $25.50 $22-83 y $25.80 1.2% Cost recovery + .01 for CS processing21 ) 1/2 Hour Additional Labour (After Hours)-Water Distributio  Operator 38.25 $34.25 y $38.70 1.2% Cost r co er  + .02 for CS processing21c) 1/2 Hour Additional  a our (Regular Hours)-Water Distributio  Operator $22.55 $22.82 n $22.82 1.2% To ac i  e full cost reco ery21 d) 1/2 Hour Additional La our (After Hours)-Water Distri ution Operator 33.85 $34.23 n $3 .23 1.1% To achieve full cost reco ery
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2Q2Q PROPOSED USER FEES AND CHARGES

PUBLIC WORKS
HAMILTON WATER

ForB  no Purposes
Regular Hours: M - F: 7:00am - 4:30  

After Hours: M - F:  :30pm - 7:00am, Weekends and Holidays

Dept j 2019 2020 2020
By-Law

Dept ID
Inclu ing HST Proposed HST including HST % Fee. Basis for Fee# Account # Ref# Service Offered (if applicable) Fee (y/n) (If applicable) Change Increase or Decrease

COLLECTION SYSTEM INSPECTIO  & MAINTE ANCE

06-026 1 Wastewater Inspec  on Services
Note: Costs associated with various permit and inspection services related to sewer
laterals for properties.
Private Sewer Lateral Repair/Replacemen  Inspection (Regular Hours - Maximum 1 Hour

516175 47230 la) Total Labour)
Priva e Se er Lat ral Repair/Replacement insp ction (Aft r Hours / Emergency -

$108.50 $96.68 y $109.25 0.7% To achieve full cost recovery

516175 7230 1b) Maximum 1 HourTotal Labour) $229.90 $205.40 y $232.10 1.0 Cost recovery - .02 for CS processing
SI 6175 45690 1c) Missed or Cancelled Inspection $ 8.16 $69.50 y $78.54 0.5% To achie e full cost recovery516175 5690 1d) Mainline Sewer inspection Cost+ 33% OH Cost + 33% OH y OH N/A To achie e full cost recovery

Note: CCTV inspection of mainline sewers (storm, sanitary or combined). Cost based on
linear meter inspection.

06-026 516175 45690 2 Sewer Related Service Calls
Note: Cost for   ser ice call to investig    a  e er rela  d co plaint an  the issue
resides on pri ate  roperty. No charge for se er complaints related to issues originating
from the Citv's sewer svstem. Missed aoDointments will be billed the corresoondinn

2a) Service Call (Regular Hours - Maximum 1 Hour Total Labour) $96.72 $86.11 y $97.30 0.6% To achie e full cost recovery
2b) Ser ice Cali (After Hours - Maximum 1 Hour Total Labour) $194.53 $173.70 y $196.28 0.9% To  chie e full cost recovery

06-026 516175 45690 3 Sewer Lateral Cleaning and Investigation Fees
ote: When a  roperty owner qualifies for the Sewer Lateral Management Program and

chooses to hire their own Plumbing Contractor, these prices represent the maximum
amounts t at  ill be reimbursed to the  ro ert  o ner for the sewer lateral cleaning an 
investigation services performed by the independent Plumbing Contractor

3a) Complete Sewer Lateral In estigation - Regular Hours $449.69 $405.91 y $458.68 2.0% Lower Contract Costs
3b) Complete Sewer Lateral Investi ation - After Hours $496.71 $448.36 y $506.65 2.0% Lower Contract Costs
3c) Partial Sewer Lateral Cleaning - Regular Hours $146.96 $132.66 y $149.89 2.0% ower Contract Costs
3d) Partial Se er Lateral Cleaning - After Hours $205.74 $ 85.71 y $209.85 2.0% o er Contract Costs
3e) Abandoned Sewer Lateral In estigation - Regular Hours $235. 3 $21232 y $239.83 2.0% Lower Contract Costs
3f) Aban one  Sewer Lateral Investigation - After Hours $293.91 $255.30 $299.79 2.0% ower Contract Costs

06-026 516175 45690 4 Miscellaneous Waste ater Collection System Repair Cost + 33% OH Cost+ 33% OH y Cost+ 33% OH N/A To achieve full cost recovery
Note: Cost for the City to repair  amage to the wastewa er collection system caused by a
third party. Costs include labour, parts, materials, equip ent, and per anent r storation.

06-026 516175 45690 5 Additional Labour Charges
Note: A ditional labour charge for all ser ices/calls that exceed t e allotte  labour time.
Costs are for a single Wastewater Collection Operator or Contract Inspector in minimum
incre ents of 30 minutes.

5a) 1/2 Hour Additional Labour (Regular Hours) - Waste ater Collection $24.45 $21.90 y $24.75 1.2% To achieve full cost reco ery
5b 1/2 Hour Additional Labour ( fter Hours) - Wastewater Collection 36.70 $32.8 y $37.10 1.1% Cost recovery - .02 for CS processing

IIIMaiiiiai liSillli , I*. I. I ,l 'li I. ! ii„H ,  . '.I..
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2020 PROPOSED USER FEES AND CHARGES

PUBLIC WORKS
HAMILTON WATER

Dept

By-Law
# Dept ID Account# Ref# 1 Service Offered

2019
Including HST

(If applicable)

2020
Pro osed

Fee

HST
(Y/n)

2020
Inclu in  HST

(If  pplicable)
% Fee
Change

Basis for Fee
Increase or Decrease

14-090 516175 47232 1

ENVIRONMENTAL MO ITORING & E FORCEMENT
To Regulate the Discharge of any Matter into the Sanita/y,
Combined, and Storm Sewer Systems.

Annual Permit to Discharge Haule  Sewage $32 .00 $329.00 n $329.00 1.5% To achieve full cost reco ery

1 -090 516175 4131 

2

2a)

Note: Cost for ad inistration and processing of annual permits required to haul sewage within
Hamilton

Discharge fees for Hauled S wage  enerated:
Inside the City - Compliant

Note: Cost per truck full of sewage containing materials within Sewer Use By-law limits
up to 1000 imperial gallons (4.54 m3) or any part thereof $ 9.15 50.15 n $50.15 2.0% To achieve full cost recovery

1 090 516175 41314 2b) greater than 1000 (4.5  m3) but less than or equal to 3500 Imperial gallons (15.9m3) $ 9.15 $50.15 n $50.15 2.0% Has to remain a multiple of  49.15
1 090 516175 41314 2c) greaterthan 3500 (15.9 m3) but less than or equal to 5000 Imperial gallons (22.7 m3) $98.30 $100.30 n $100.30 2.0% Has to remain a multiple of $ 9.15
1 090 516175 41314 2d) gr ater than 5000 (22.7 m3) but less than or equal to 8000 Imperial gallons (36.3 m3) $1 7. 5 $150. 5 n $150. 5 2.0% Has to remain a multiple of $49.15

1 090 516175 41314 2e) greater than 8000 (36.3 m3) but less than or equal to 10000 Imperial gallons (45. 3  3) $196.60 $200.60 n $200.60 2.0 Has to remain a  ultiple of $49.15

1 090 516175 41314

3

3a)

Discharge fees for Haul d Sewage generat d:
Inside the City -  on-Compliant
Note: Cost per truck hill of sewage containing materials that exceed one or more Se er Us  By¬
law limits
up to 1000 imperial  allons ( .54 m3) or any part thereof $ 9.15 $50.15 n $50.15 2.0 To ac ie e full cost reco ery

1 090 516175 4131 3b) greater than 1000 (4.54 m3) but less than or equal to 3500 Imperial gallons (15.9m3) 98.30 $100.30 n $100.30 2.0 Has to remain a multiple of $49.15
14090 516175 4131 3c) greater than 3500 (15.9 m3) but less than or equal to 5000 Imperial  allons (22.7 m3) $147.45 150. 5 n $150. 5 2.0 Has to remain a multiple of  49.15
14-090 516175 41314 3d) greater than 5000 (22.7 m3) but less than or equal to 8000 Imperial gallons (36.3 m3) $245.75 $250.75 n $250.75 2.0 Has to remain a multiple of $49.15
14-090 516175 4131 3e) greater than 8000 (36.3 m3) but less than or equal to 10000 Imperial gallons (45.43 m3) $294.90 $300.90 R $300.90 2.0% Has to remain a  ultiple  f  49.15

1 090 516175 41314 Holding Tanks for Recreational Vehicles $8.50 $8.50 n 8.50 0.0 Curr nt fee achieves full cost recovery

14-090 516080 41315

5

5a)

Note: Cost for Recreational Vehicles (RVs) to dump sewer waste at the Mountain Transfer
Station

Overstrengt  Discharge Fees
ote: Cost per kilogram of each specified parameter that is in excess of Se er Use By-law

limits, and subject to a Sewer
Discharge Per it
Biochemical Ox gen Demand (charge per kg) $0.78 0.78 n $0.78 0.0% Current fe  achiev s full cost recovery

1 -090 516080 41315 5b) Total suspended solids (charge per kg) $0.63 $0.63 n $0.63 0.0% Current fee ac ieves full cost r covery
14090 516080 41315 5c) Oil & grease (anlmalA egetable) (charge per kg) $0.66 $0.  n $0.44 -33.2 Decrease reflecting rate review
14-090 516080 41315 5d) Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (charge per kg) $2.39 $1.00 n $1.00 -58.1 Decrease reflecting rate revie 
1 090 516080 1315 5e) Total Phosphor s (charge per kg) $1.68 $1.78 n $1.78 6.1% To achieve full cost recovery

14-090 516080 41317 6 Surcharge Dischar e Fee (charge per m3) 1.68 $1.75 n $1.75 4.2% Equal to variable wastewater rate increase

'Costs not spoclficaif addrossMi In Uia schodulo Witl bo In oiced at   tual C
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PUBLIC WORKS
HAMILTON WATER

2020 PROPOSED USER FEES AND CHARGES

Dept 'i 2019 2020 2020
By-Law i Including HST Proposed HST Including HST % Fee Basis for Fee

# Dept ID Account# Ref# ; Service Offered (If applicable) Fee (Y/nl (If applicable) Chancie Increase or Decrease

7 Application Fees for Sewer Discharge Permits
NOTE: Fee to be paid upon application for Sewer
Discharge P rmit

14-090 510260 45519 7a) Application Fee $697.32 $629.3 y $711.15 2.0% Increase due to incorporating 7b) and 7c) fees into
Application F e

14-090 510260 45519 7b) Wastewater Characterization deposit (optional) • $500.00 $500.00 n $500.00 0.0%
14-090 510260 5519 c) Amendment Fee (all p rmit types) $327.3 $295.47 y $333.88 2.0% To achieve full cost reco ery

8 Administrative Fees forSew r Discharge Per its
Note: Multiple permit hol ers pay the higher a ministration
fee (for exa ple, if t e permit hol er has bot  an
Overstrength Discharge Permit an  a Compliance
Program P r it, they will pay $810.00 per quarter

14-090 510260 45532 8a) Overstrengt  Discharge Per it (charged quarterly) $427.00 $435.00 n $435.00 f.9% lab/equip. costs up in 2018. Previous 2015,2012
14-090 510260 45532 8b) Sanitary Disc arge  er it (charged quarterly) $ 2 .00 $435.00 n $435.00 1.9% Lab/equip. costs up in 2018. Pre ious 2015, 2012
14-090 510260 5532 8c) Chlorid  Discharge Permit (c arged quarterly) $ 27.00 $ 35.00 n $435.00 1.9% Lab/equip. costs up in 2018. Pre ious 2015,2012
14-090 510260 5532 8d) Compliance Discharge Permit (charge  quarterly) $1,050.00 $1,071.00 n $1,071.00 2.0% Lab/equip. costs up in 2018. Previous 2015,2012
14-090 510260 45532 8e) Con itional Discharge Per it (charged quarterly) $1,050.00 $1,071.00 n 1,071.00 2.0% Lab equip. costs up in 2018. Pre ious 2015,2012

14-090 510260 5519 Information Requests
Note: Fee p r property for records searc  related to
Sewer Us  By-law historical violations

$167.13 $150.86 y $170.47 2.0 To achieve full cost reco ery

14-090 510260 45532 10 Wa tewater Sampling (optional)
ote: Per unit costs to conduct wastewater sa pling to

detenmine per it conditions and limits
10a) Wastewater Sam ling Vehicle Fee (per kilometer) 1.3 $1.21 y $1.37 1.7 To achie e full cost reco ery
10b) Wastewater Sampling Equipment Fee (per day) $43.96 39.68 y $  .84 2.0% To achieve full cost recovery
10c) Wastewater Sampling Technician Fee (per hour) Mon - Fri $55.44 50.04 y $56.55 2.0% EMT position - re laced by RFT one pay gra e high r
10d) Wastewater Sampling T chnician Fe  (per hour) Sat $83.16 $75.06 y $84.82 2.0 EMT position - replaced by RFT one pay grade higher
loe) Wastewater Sa pling Technician Fee (per hour) Sun $110.86 $100.07 y $113.08 2.0% EMT position - replaced  y RFT one pay gra e higher
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2020 PROPOSED USER FEES AND CHARGES

PUBLIC WORKS
HAMILTON WATER

Dept.

By-Law
# Dept ID Account# Ref# Service Offered

2019
including HST

(if applicable)

2020
Proposed

Fee
HST
{yin)

2020
including HST

(if applicable)
% Fee
Change

Basis for Fee
Increase or Decrease

03-272 510260 45532 1

ENVIRONMENTAL  O ITORING & E FORCEMENT
Fees related to the Wastewater Abatement Program

Application Fee (plus cost recovery for peer re iew if $423.19 $37 .50 y $423.19 0.0% Current fee achieves full cost reco ery

03-272 510260 45532 2 Annual Administration Fee $805.46 $745.30 y $842.19 4.6% To achieve full cost reco ery
Appendix "A" to Item 2 of GIC Report 19-025 Page 11 of



CITY OF HAMILTON
2020 HA ILTON WATER OPERATING BUDGET

COMBINED WATER, WASTEWATER AND STOR 

Appendix "B" to Item 2 of GIC Report 19-025
Page 1 of 5

2019
RESTATED

»

.v szqis
PROJEC FD

„,„„,  IUAL    

i;::, ':ii;2q20, V,

REQUESTED
BUDGET

CHANGE
2019 PROJECTED ACTUAL
/ 2019 RESTATED BUDGET

CHANGE I
2020 REQUESTED /

2019 RESTATED BUDGET
OPERATING EXPENDITURES: $ $ $ $ % $ %

Divisional Administration & Support 2,242,620 2,242,620 1,408,041 (0) (0.0%) (834,579) (37.2%)

Woodward Upgrades 1,524,5 0 1,524,540 1,108,390 - 0.0% (416,150) (27.3%)
Customer Service 421,610 421,610 254,823 - 0.0% (166,787) (39.6%)
Outreach & Education 1,350,860 1,300,860 1,239,577 50,000 3.7% (111,283) (8.2%)
Ser ice Co-ordination 4,251,610 3,785,610 3,745,588 466,000 11.0% (506,022) (11.9%)

Engineering Systems & Data Collection 1,286,870 1,286,870 1,351,831 - 0.0% 64,961 5.0%

Compliance & Regulations 871,210 871,210 976,984 - 0.0% 105,774 12.1%

Laboratory Services 3,527,640 3,527,640 3,660,204 - 0.0% 132,564 3.8%

Environmental Monitoring & Enforcement 1,818,020 1,818,020 1,778,256 - 0.0% (39,764) (2.2%)
Water Distribution & Waste ater Collection 21,369,840 21,369,840 22,511,201 - 0.0% 1,141,361 5.3%

Plant Operations &  aintenance 41,383,390 39,383,390 33,449,649 2,000,000 4.8% (7,933,741) (19.2%)

Capital Delivery 1,859,660 1,859,660 1,595,011 - 0.0% (264,649) (14.2%)

Sustainable Initiatives 1,497,370 1,497,370 1,431,094 - 0.0% (66,276) (4.4%)

Infrastructure Planning & System Design 2,314,770 2,314,770 1,877,476 - 0.0% (437,294) (18.9%)

Wastewater Abatement Program 1,150,000 1,150,000 1,150,040 - 0.0% 40 0.0%

Alectra Utilities Service Contract 5,700,000 5,400,000 5,600,000 300,000 5.3% (100,000) (1.8%)

Corporate & Departmental Support Services 6,432,040 6,432,040 6,977,580 - 0.0% 545,540 8.5%

Utilities Arrears Program 500,000 500,000 500,080 - 0.0% 80 0
Sewer Lateral Management Program 500,000 500,000 414,738 - 0.0% (85,262) (0)
Hamilton Harbour Remedial Action Plan 395,000 395,000 382,550 - 0.0% (12,450) (3.2%)
Protective Plumbing Program (3P) 1,250,000 885,034 1,250,000 364,966 29.2% 0.0%

Financial Charges 177,000 177,000 86,019 - 0.0% (90,981) (51.4%)
101,824,050 98,643,084 92,749,132 3,180,966 3.1% (9,074,918) (8.9%)

Capital and Reserve Recoveries (6,099,580) (6,099,580) (6,029,550) 0 (0.0%) 70,030 (1.1%)

Sub-Total

Caoital and Reser e Imoacts on Ooeratino

95,724,470 92,543,504 86,719,582 3,180,966 3.3 (9,004,888) (9.4%)

Contributions to Capital
Water Quality Initiatives 51,762,000 51,762,000 50,296,000 - - (1,466,000) (2.8%)
Wastewater 42,837,000 42,837,000 52,673,000 - - 9,836,000 23.0%

Stormwater 3,205,000 3,205,000 15,685,000 - - 12,480,000 389.4%
Sub-Total Contributions to Capital 97,804,000 97,804,000 118,654,000 - - 20,850,000 21.3%

Contributions for DC Exemptions
Water Quality Initiatives 2,547,000 2,547,000 2,240,000 - - (307,000) (12.1%)
Wastewater 4,590,000 4,590,000 4,080,000 - - (510,000) (11.1%)
Stormwater 1,863,000 1,863,000 1,680,000 - - (183,000) (9.8%)
Sub-Total Contributions for DC E emptions 9,000,000 9,000,000 8,000,000 - - (1,000,000) (11.1%)



CITY OF HAMILTON
2020 HA ILTON WATER OPERATING BUDGET
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COMBINED WATER, WASTEWATER AND STOR 

I
2019

RESTATED
BUDGET

201 J
PROJECTED

ACTUAL   

2020
EQUESTED
BUDGET

CHANGE
2019 PROJECTED ACTUAL
12019 RESTATED BUDGET  

CHANGE ?
2020 REQUESTED /

2019 RESTATED BUDGET 
OPERATING EXPENDITURES: $ $ $ $ % $ %

Caoital Debt Charqes
Water Quality Initiatives 9,762,487 7,537,276 8,593,943 2,225,211 22.8% (1,168,544) (12.0%)
Wastewater 10,120,380 8,460,849 11,514,374 1,659,531 16.4% 1,393,994 13.8%

Stormwater 3,950,054 2,371,561 3,399,997 1,578,493 40.0% (550,057) (13.9%)
DC Debt Charges  eco eries ; (4,467,237) (904,431) (3,826,205) (3,562,806) 79.8% 641,032 (14.3%)
Sub-Total Debt Charges 19,365,685 17,465,255 19,682,108 1,900,430 9.8% 316,424 1.6%

Sub-Total Capital Financing j 126,169,685 124,269,256 146,336,108 1,900,430 1.5% 20,166,424 16.0%

Reser e Transfers 365,324 365,324 (43,888) 0 0.0% (409,212) (112.0%)

Sub-Total Capital and Reserve Impacts on
Operating 126,535,009 124,634,580 146,292,220 1,900,430 1.5% 19,757,211 15.6%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 222,259,479 217,178,084 233,011,802 5,081,395 2.3% 10,752,323 4.8%

REVENUES:

Rate Revenue
Residential 97,938,766 98,938,766 102,226,242 1,000,000 1.0% 4,287,476 4.4%

Industrial/Commercial/lnstitutional/Multi-res 107,752,759 108,752,759 112,557,622 1,000,000 0.9% 4,804,863 4.5%

Haldimand 2,353,282 2,353,282 2,476,307 - 0.0% 123,025 5.2%

Halton 247,782 247,782 259,593 - 0.0% 11,811 4.8%

Raw Water 150,000 120,000 125,000 (30,000) (20.0%) (25,000) (16.7%)
Non-Metered 580,000 1,700,000 580,000 1,120,000 193.1% - 0.0%

Private Fire Lines 1,550,000 1,750,000 1,850,000 200,000 12.9% 300,000 19.4%

Hauler / 3rd Party Sales 1,225,000 1,225,000 1,225,000 - 0.0% - 0.0%

Overstrength Agreements 2,249,480 3,098,294 2,892,902 848,814 37.7% 643,422 28.6%

Sewer Surcharge Agreements: 5,200,000 5,200,000 5,806,726 - 0.0% 606,726 11.7%

Sub-Total Utility Rates 219,247,069 223,385,883 229,999,392 4,138,814 1.9% 10,752,323 4.9%

Non-Rate Revenue
Local Improvement Recoveries 275,850 275,850 275,850 - -

Permits / Leases / Agreements 1,365,050 1,365,050 1,365,050 - " 0.0%

Investment Income 450,000 450,000 450,000 - 0.0% -

General Fees and Recoveries 921,510 921,510 921,510 - 0.0% ~ 0.0%

Sub-Total Non-Rate Re enue 3,012,410 3,012,410 3,012,410 0.0% - 0.0%

TOTAL REVENUES 222,259,479 226,398,293 233,011,802 4,138,814 1.9% 10,752,323 4.8%

NET EXPENDITURES - (9,220,209) 9,220,209 - - -
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COMBINED WATER, WASTEWATER AND STORM

, , 2019, 2020 2021 2022 2023 CHANGE CHANGE CHANGE |
RESTATED REQUESTED PROJECTED PROJECTED PROJECTED 2020 REQUESTED / 2021 PROJECTED 1 2022 PROJECTED / j

HB bet IS HS'et BUDGET BUDGET FUDGE 2019 RESTA ED BUDGE 2020 REQUESTED BUDGET 2021 PROJEC1 fcU BUDGET!
$ $ $ $ $ $ % $ % $ %

OPERATING  XPE DITURES:

Divisional Administration & Support 2,242,620 1,408,041 1,436,202 1,464,926 1,494,224 (834,579) (37.2%) 28,161 2.0% 28,724 2.0%

Woodward Upgrades 1,524,540 1,108,390 1,130,558 1,153,169 1,176,232 (416,150) (27.3%) 22,168 2.0% 22,611 2.0%

Customer Ser ice 421,610 254,823 259,919 265,118 270,420 (166,787) (39.6%) 5,096 2.0% 5,198 2.0%

Outreach & Education 1,350,860 1,239,577 1,264,369 1,289,656 1,315,449 (111,283) (8.2%) 24,792 2.0% 25,287 2.0%

Service Co-ordination 4,251,610 3,745,588 3,820,500 3,896,910 3,974,848 (506,022) (11.9%) 74,912 2.0% 76,410 2.0%

Engineering Systems & Data Collection 1,286,870 1,351,831 1,378,868 1,406,445 1,434,574 64,961 5.0% 27,037 2.0% 27,577 2.0%

Compliance & Regulations 871,210 976,984 996,524 1,016,454 1,036,783 105,774 12.1% 19,540 2.0% 19,930 2.0%

Laboratory Services 3,527,640 3,660,204 3,733,408 3,808,076 3,884,238 132,564 3.8% 73,204 2.0% 74,668 2.0%

Environmental Monitoring & Enforcement 1 1,818,020 1,778,256 1,813,821 1.850,098 1,887,099 (39,764) (2.2%) 35,565 2.0% 36,276 2.0%

Water Distribution & Wastewater Collection 21,369,840 22,511,201 22,961,425 23,420,654 23,889,067 1,141,361 5.3% 450,224 2.0% 459,229 2.0%

Plant Operations & Maintenance 41,383,390 33,449,649 34,118,642 34,801,015 35,497,035 (7,933,741) (19.2%) 668,993 2.0% 682,373 2.0%

Capital Deli ery 1,859,660 1,595,011 1,626,911 1,659,449 1,692,638 (264,649) (14.2%) 31,900 2.0% 32,538 2.0%

Sustainable Initiatives 1,497,370 1,431,094 1,459,716 1,488,910 1,518,688 (66,276) (4.4%) 28,622 2.0 29,194 2.0%

Infrastructure Planning & System Design 2,314,770 1,877,476 1,915,026 1,953,326 1,992,393 (437,294) (18.9%) 37,550 2.0% 38,301 2.0%

Wastewater Abatement Program 1,150,000 1,150,040 1,173,041 1,196,502 1,220,432 40 0.0% 23,001 2.0% 23,461 2.0%

Alectra Utilities Service Contract 5,700,000 5,600,000 5,712,000 5,826,240 5,942,765 (100,000) (1.8%) 112,000 2.0% 114,240 2.0%

Corporate & Departmental Support Services 6,432,040 6,977,580 7,117,132 7,259,474 7,404,664 545,540 8.5% 139,552 2.0% 142,343 2.0%

Utilities Arrears Program 500,000 500,080 510,082 520,283 530,689 80 0.0% 10,002 2.0% 10,202 2.0%

Sewer Lateral  anagement Program 500,000 414,738 423,033 431,493 440,123 (85,262) (17.1%) 8,295 2.0% 8,461 2.0%

Hamilton Harbour Remedial Action Plan 395,000 382,550 390,201 398,005 405,965 (12,450) (3.2%) 7,651 2.0% 7,804 2.0%

Protective Plumbing Program (3P) 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,275,000 1,300,500 1,326,510 - 0.0% 25,000 2.0% 25,500 2.0%

Financial Charges 177,000 86,019 87,739 89,494 91,284 (90,981) (51.4%) 1,720 2.0% 1,755 2.0%

101,824,050 92,749,132 94,604,115 96,496,197 98,426,121 (9,074,918) (8.9%) 1,854,983 2.0% 1,892,082 2.0%

Capital and Reserve Recoveries (6,099,580) (6,029,550) (6,150,141) (6,273,144) (6,398,607) 70,030 (1.1%) (120,591) 2.0% (123,003) 2.0%

Sub-Total 95,724,470 86,719,582 88,453,974 90,223,053 92,027,514 (9,004,888) (9.4%) 1,734,392 2.0% 1,769,079 2.0%

Caoital and Reserve Imoacts on Oneratirm

Contributions to Canital
Water Quality Initiatives 51,762,000 50,296,000 52,953,000 56,553,000 63,516,000 (1,466,000) (2.8%) 2,657,000 5.3% 3,600,000 6.8%

Wastewater 42,837,000 52,673,000 55,057,000 54,249,000 54,174,000 9,836,000 23.0% 2,384,000 4.5% (808,000) (1.5%)

Stormwater 3.205,000 15,685,000 14,382,000 15,775,000 15,975,000 12,480,000 389.4% (1,303,000) (8.3%) 1,393,000 9.7%

Sub-Total Contributions to Capital 97,804,000 118,654,000 122,392,000 126,577,000 133,665,000 20,850,000 21.3% 3,738,000 3.2% 4,185,000 3.4%

Contributions for DC Exemotions
Water Quality Initiatives 2,547,000 2,240,000 2,240,000 2,240,000 2,240,000 (307,000) (12.1%) - 0.0% " 0.0%

Wastewater 4,590,000 4,080,000 4,080,000 4,080,000 4,080,000 (510,000) (11.1%) - 0.0% - 0.0%

Stormwater 1,863,000 1,680,000 1.680,000 1,680,000 1,680,000 (183,000) (9.8%) 0.0% - 0.0%

Sub-Total Contributions for DC Exemptions 9,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 8,000,000 (1,000,000) (11.1%) 0.0% " 0.0%

Debt Charaes
Water Quality Initiatives 9,762,487 8,593,943 13,081,230 19,120,697 22,771,434 (1,168,544) (12.0%) 4,487,287 52.2% 6,039,467 46.2%

Wastewater 10,120,380 11,514,374 18,224,240 24,836,447 29,106,256 1,393,994 13.8% 6,709,866 58.3% 6,612,207 36.3%

Stormwater 3,950,054 3,399,997 4,917,875 5,719,347 6,438,841 (550,057) (13.9%) 1,517,878 44.6% 801,472 16.3%

DC Debt Charges Reco eries (4,467,237) (3,826,205) (10,928,162) (17,429,536) (21,372,836) 641,032 (14.3%) (7,101,957) 185.6% (6,501,374) 59.5%

Sub-Total Debt Charges 19,365,685 19,682,108 25,295,182 32,246,955 36,943,695 316,424 1.6% 5,613,074 28.5% 6,951,772 27.5%

Sub-Total Capital Financing 126,169,685 146,336,108 155,687,182 166,823,955 178,608,695 20,166,424 16.0% 9,351,074 6.4% 11,136,772 7.2%

Reser e Transfers 365,324 (43,888) (402,492) (370,598) (393,081) ( 09,212) (112.0%) (358,604) 817.1% 31,893 (7.9%)
Sub-Total Capital and Reser e Impacts on
Oper ting 126,535,009 146,292,220 155,284,690 166,453,356 178,215,614 19,757,211 15.6% 8,992,470 6.1% 11,168,666 7.2%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 222,259,479 233,011,802 243,738,664 256,676,409 270,2 3,128 10,752,323 4.8% 10,726,862 4.6% 12,937,745 5.3%



REVENUES:

Rate Revenue
Residential
Industrial/Commerdal/lnstitutional/Multi-res
Haldimand
Halton
Raw Water
Non-Metered
Pri ate Fire Lines
Hauler 13rd Party Sales
O erstrength Agreements
Sewer Surcharge Agreements
Sub-Total Utitity Rates

Non-Rate Revenue
Local Improvement Recoveries
Permits/Leases/Agreements
Investment Income
General Fees and Recoveries

Sub-Total Non-Rate Re enue

TOTAL REVENUES

city of Hamilton Appendix
2020 - 2023 WATER, WASTEWATER AND STOR  OPERATING BUDGET

COMBINED WATER,  ASTEWATER A D STOR 
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j  2019
I RESTATED
I BUDGET

2020
rroi fsilg
''.i .BfffiilET

2021 _1

PROJECTED
iiiiiliET

2022
PROJECTED
li ijgEiii

2023
PROJECTED
IWlgETIi

CHANGE
2020 REQUESTED 1

2019 RESTATED BUDGET

C H N( r
2021 PROJECTED 1

1202(iR liiES*EffiBUDiGE®!:

CHANGE
2022 PROJEC ED /

2021 PRO ECTED BUDGET
$ $ $ $ $ $ % $ % $ %

97,938,766
107,752,759

2,353,282
247,782
150.000
580.000

1.550.000
1.225.000
2,249,480
5.200.000

102,226,242
112,557,622

2,476,307
259,593
125.000
580.000

1.850.000
1.225.000
2,892,902
5,806,726

107,533,183
117,408,155

2,591,366
269,837
128,750
580,000

1,924,000
1,261,750
2,979,689
5,980,928

113,624,568
123,603,330

2,739,374
284,866
132,613
610,000

2,000,960
1,299,603
3,069,080
6,160,356

120,099,836
130,095,258

2,931,659
303,990
136,591
640,000

2,080,998
1,325,709
3,130,461
6,283,563

4,287,476
4,804,863

123,025
11,811

(25,000)

300,000

643,422
606,726

4.4%
4.5%
5.2%
4.8%

(16.7%)
0.0%

19.4%
0.0%

28.6%
11.7%

5,306,940
4,850,533  

115,058
10,245
3,750

74,000
36,750
86,787

174,202

5.2%
4.3%
4.6%
3.9%
3.0%
0.0%
4.0%
3.0%
3.0%
3.0%

6,091,385
6,195,175

148,008
15,029
3,863

30,000
76,960
37,853
89,391

179,428

5.7%
5.3%
5.7%
5.6%
3.0%
5.2%
4.0%
3.0%
3.0%
3.0%

219,247,069 229,999,392 240,657,657 253,524,748 267,028,066 10,752,323 4.9 10,658,265 4.6% 12,867,091 5.3%

275,850 275,850 275,850 275,850 275,850 0.0% 0.0% . 0.0%

1,365,050 1,365,050 1,406,002 1,448,182 1,463,627 - 0.0% 40,952 3.0% 42,180 3.0%

450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 450,000 - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0%

921,510 921,510 949,155 977,630 1,025,585 - 0.0% 27,645 3.0% 28,475 3.0%

0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

3,012,410 3,012,410 3,081,007 3,151,662 3,215,062 - 0.0% 68,597 2.3% 70,655 2.3%

222,259,479 233,011,802 243,738,664 256,676,409 270,243,128 10,752,323 4.8% 10,726,862 4.6% 12,937,745 5.3%

_ (0) _ (0) - 0 -NET EXPENDITURES
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2020-2029 WATER, WASTEWATER & STORM OPERATING BUDGET

COMBINED WATER, WASTEWATER AND STOR 
($ 000 S)

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 ,} ,' 202s; j4 2026 , 2027 2028 2029 ;;
Restated Requested Forecast , Forecast Forecast P on c.i t Forecast Forecast .. Forecast,,,,,, Forecast

I OPERATING EXPE DITURES j |

OPER TI G COSTS
BIO-SOLIDS
TERTIARY TREATMENT

91,224
,500

82,720
4,000

84,224
4,230

84,494
4,129
1.600

86,181
4,215
1.632

87,901
4,302
1.665

89,655
4,392
1,698

91,444
4,484
1,732

93,269
4,578
1,767

95,128
4,676
1.802

97,124
4,676
1,838

TOTAL OPERATING COSTS 95,724 86,720 88,454 90,223 92,028 93,868 95,745 97,660 99,614 101,606 103,638

CAPITAL &  ESER E IMPACTS O  OPERATI G
Contributions to Capital
Water
Wastewater
Stormwater

51,762
42,837
3.205

50,296
52,673
15.685

52,953
55,057
14,382

56,553
54,249
15.775

63,516
54,174
15.975

73,300
52,379
17.595

84,611
58,704
9,875

83,417
63,479
16,385

72,832
67,164
37.430

90,002
68,470
34,735

107,861
65,440
35,215

Sub-total Contributions to Capital 97,804 118,654 122,392 126,577 133,665 143,274 153,190 163,281 177,426 193,207 208,516

Contributions for DC Exemptions i
Water 2,547 2,240 2,240 2,240 2,240 2,240 2,240 2,240 2,240 2,240 2,240
Wastewater 4,590 4,080 4,080 4,080 4,080 4,080 4,080 4,080 4,080 4,080 4,080
Stormwater 1.863 1.680 1.680 1.680 1,680 1.680 1,680 1.680 1.680 1.680 1,680

Sub-total Contributions to Capital 9,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000

Debt Charges
Water I 9,762 8,594 13,081 19,121 22,771 24,378 26,861 29,864 30,861 30,665 30,561
Wastewater 10,120 11,514 18,224 24,836 29,106 30,401 30,518 34,295 41,345 47,498 51,136
Stormwater 3,950 3,400 4,918 5,719 6,439 6,775 6,728 6,681 6,690 6,705 6,778
DC Debt Char es Recoveries 14,467) 13,826 110,928) 117,430) 121,373) 123,098) 125.025) 131,460) 141,112) 149,540) (53,306)

Sub-total Debt Charges 19,366 19,682 25,295 32,247 36,944 38,456 39,082 39,380 37,784 35,328 35,169

Reser e Transfers 365 (44) (402) (371) (394) (353) (304) (282) (313) (318) 147

Sub-Total Ca ital & Reserve Impacts on
Operating 126,535 146,292 155,285 166,453 178,215 189,377 199,968 210,379 222,897 236,217 251,832

TOTA  EXPENDITURES 222,259 233,012 243,739 256,676 270,243 283,245 295,71 308,039 322,511 337,823 355,470

[REVENUES

Residential 97,939 102,226 107,533 113,625 120,100 126,815 134,051 141,659 149,749 157,939 166,460
Industrial/Commercial/lnstit tional/ uHj-res 107,753 112,558 117,408 123,603 130,095 135,830 140,539 144,771 - 150,606 157,123 165,607
Haldimand 2,353 2,476 2,591 2,739 2,932 3,074 3,179 3,241 3,351 3,507 3,687
Halton 248 260 270 285 304 318 331 340 351 367 385
Raw Water 150 125 129 133 137 141 145 149 154 158 163
Non- etered 580 580 580 610 640 670 700 730 760 790 820
Private Fire Lines 1,550 1,850 1,924 2,001 2,081 2,164 2,251 2,341 2,434 2,532 2,633
Hauler / 3r  Party Sales 1,225 1,225 1,262 1,300 1,326 1,352 1,379 1,407 1,435 1,464 1,493
Overstrength Agreements 2,249 2,893 2,980 3,069 3,130 3,193 3,257 3,322 3,389 3,456 3,525
Se er Surcharge Agreements 5,200 5,807 5,981 6,160 6,284 6,409 6,537 6,668 6,802 6,938 7,076
Non-Rate Revenue 3,012 3,012 3,081 3,152 3,215 3,279 3,345 3,411 3,480 3,549 3,620
TOTA   EVENUES 222,259 233,012 243,739 256,676 270,243 283,245 295,714 308,039 322,511 337,823 355,470

NET EXPENDITURES I : _ _ . . - - - - - -

Rate Increase 4.66% 4.11% 4.28% 4.50% 4.55% 4.41% 4.46% 4.41% 4.54% 4.3 % 4.37%

RESIDENTIAL BILL (200m3 p.a.) $ 722.90 $ 752.60 $ 784.80 $ 820.10 $ 857.40 $ 895.20 $ 935.10 $ 976.30 $ 1,020.60 $ 1,064.85 $ 1,111.35
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Water Syste 

2020 Capital Budget Project List
(000's)  

Financing Sources

City Ward Project
Number

Project Description DC
Debt

Gross
Co ts

Grants
And

Subsidies

Other
External
Revenue

Dev
Charges

(Inc Debt)

Reserves WIP
Reser es

WIP Other/
Other Internal

WIP
Debt

Net
Cost

From
Operating

Debt

Annual Projects
City Wide 4032058001 Consultation and Accommodation 30 - - - - - - - 30 30 -

City Wide 5142001099 Engineering Services Staffing Costs - Water 4,700 - - - - - - - 4,700 4,700 -

City Wide 5142060711 PW Capital Water Consumption Program 180 - - - - - - - 180 180 -

Sub-Total Annual Projects 4,910 - - - - - 4,910 4,910 -

Building - New Construction
2,250 2,250City Wide 5142066350 WTP Chlorine Chemical Building 2,250 - - - - - - - -

Sub-Total Building - New Construction 2,250 - - - - - - - 2,250 2,250 -

Coordinated - Replacement Projects
60 601 5142070006 Hillcrest - Chedoke to end - Road Restoration 60 - - - - - - - ¦

4 5142070018 Roxborough - Kenilworth to Strathearne (Homeside Neighbourhood) - Road 700 - - - - - - - 700 700

PActnratinr*
120 1201 5142071306 Hillcrest - Chedoke to end 120 - - - - - - - ¦

4 5142071315 Delena / Beland / Dunsmure 150 - - - - - - - 150 150 -

4 5142071318 Ro borough - Kenilworth to Strathearne (Homeside Neighbourhood) 770 - - - - - - - 770 770 -

Sub-Total Coordinated - Replacement Projects 1,800 - - - - - - - 1,800 1,800 -

Coordinated - Upgrade Projects
130 1303 5141971313 Sherman - King to south end (LRT Enabling Project) 1,130 1,000 - - - - - - ¦

3 5141971314 Wentworth - Wilson to  ing (LRT Enabling Project) 370 330 - - - - - - 40 0 ¦

4 5141971315 Main - Delena to Normanhurst &  ormanhurst - Main to Queenston (LRT Enabling 4,800 4,800 - - - - - - -

Pmiort'i
300 300 3004 5142070015 Main - Delena to Normanhurst Si Normanhurst -  ain to Queenston ( RT Enabling - - - - ¦ ~ -

p * j  
Sub-Total Coordinated - Upgrade Projects 6,600 6,130 - - - - - - 470 470 -

Demolition
2 5142067420 St. Joseph s Tank Pulsation Dampener (HDQ02ST ) 60 - - - - - - - 60 60 -

Sub-Total Demolition 60 - - - - - - - 60 60 -

Development Projects
15 5142080080 Dundas - 575  w/o Evans to 210 w/o Evans 410 - - 410 - - - - ¦ ¦

Sub-Total Development Projects 410 - - 410 - - - - - ¦ -

Master Plan
City Wide 5141555264 City-Wide Water Master Plan 300 - - 270 - _ - - 30 30 -

City Wide 5142055010 Water Systems Planning Program 300 - - - - - - - 300 300 -

Sub-Total Master Plan 600 - - 270 - - ¦ - 330 330 -

aster Plan - Horizontal A sets
11 5142096250 Airport Lands External Water Servicing (Feedermain) (W-27) * 1,080 - 223 857 - - - - - - -

12 5142096520 Garner Road Trun  Water ain - Southcote to Wilson (W-09) * 3,390 - - 3,390 - - - - ¦ ¦ ~



City of Hamilton
Water System

2020 Capital Budget Project List
(000's)

Appendix "C" to Item 2 of GIC Report 19-025 Page 2 of 3

Financing Sources

City Ward Project
Number

Project Description DC
Debt

Gross
Costs

Grants
And

Subsidies

Other
E ternal
Revenue

Dev
Charges

(Inc Debt)

Reserves WIP
Reserves

WIP Other/
Other In ernal

WIP
Debt

et
Cost

From
Operating

Debt

2,200 - - 2,200 - - - - - -

6,670 - 223 6,447 - - - - -

610 _ _ 610 _ _ _ _ _ _

550 - - 13 - - - - 137 137 -

780 - - 701 - - - - 79 79 -

220 - - 165 - - - 55 55 -

170 - - 170 - - - - - -

2,330 - - 2,059 - - - 271 271 -

660 - - - - - - 660 660 -

150 - - - - - - 150 150 -

280 - - - - - - 280 280 -

660 - - - - - - 660 660 -

1,750 - - - - - - 1,750 1,750 -

4,950 . . . . _ _ 4,950 4,950 _

550 - - - - - - - 550 550 -

280 - - - - - - 280 280 -

5,780 ¦ - - - - - - 5,780 5,780 -

150 _ _ . . - . 150 150 -

150 - - - - - - 150 150 -

1,200 . . _ _ _ 1,200 1,200 _

660 - - - - - 160 - 500 500 -

3,000 - - - - - - - 3,000 3,000 -

910 - - - - - 460 - 450 450 -

2,920 - - - 640 - - 2,280 2,280 -

8,690 - - 640 - 620 - 7,430 7,430 ¦

1,680 . . . . _ _ 1,680 1,680 _

3,700 - - - - - 300 - 3,400 3,400 -

1,000 - - - - - - - 1,000 1,000 -

5142096850 Locke St Trunk Watermain - Main to Barton (W-19)

Sub-Total Master Plan - Horizontal Assets

Master Plan - Vertical Assets

11
13

City Wide

5141495551
5141595553

5141795850
5142695552

PD7 (Upper Stoney Creek/Glanbrook) Elevated Reser oir (W-23)
PS HD12A (Governors @ Huntingwood) Rebuild with Capacity Upgrade & Standby
PrwA/ r Inctallatinn ftA/-A4\
PS HD016 (Yor  and Valley) Capacity Upgrade, Standby Power 8i Building Expansion
nA/-?fii (Ta    i rnA/Fn\
Greenhill PS HD04B & HD05A Upgrades (W-28) (CASH FLOWED)
P.S. HD07A - New District 7 (Elfrida area) Pumping Station (W-21)

Sub-Total Master Plan - Vertical Assets

Out tations-Sustainable Asset Mgt (SAM)
12 5141667421 Glancaster Rd Sd Hwy 53 Pumping Station (HD018) Upgrades (CASH F OWED)

14 5141767650 New Greens ille Communal Well
12 5142067450 Lee Smith Reservoir (HDR00) Upgrades

City Wide 5142067752 Water Outstation Inspections - Asset Management

Sub-Total Outstations-Sustainable Asset Mgt (SAM)

Plant - Sustainable Asset Mgt (SAM)
4 5141166110 Water Treatment Plant - Process Upgrades (CASH FLOWED)
4 5141567575 High Lift Pumping Station (HLPS) Improvements - Phase   (CASH FLOWED)

City Wide 5142066310 WTP Pre-Treatment Isolation  alves

Sub-Total Plant - Sustainable Asset Mgt (SAM)

Plant - Water Quality Initiatives (WQI)
City Wide 5142069075 City Environmental Lab Improvements Program

Sub-Total Plant - Water Quality Initiatives (WQI)

Rehabilitation Project
Beach Trunkmain Rehab
Critical Watermain Inspection Program
Unscheduled Valve, Hydrant, Watermain 8i Misc Water Replace Program
Burlington Trunkmain Repairs
Water Met r - Instailation/Replacement/Repair - General Maintenance

City Wide
City Wide
City Wide

3
City Wide

5141761777
5142057626
5142060750
5142061305
5142061502

Sub-Total Rehabilitation Project

Replacement Project
10 5141961341

City Wide 5142060080
1,2 5142061302

Pineland/Teal/Community/Garden/South Service
Valve Repla e ent Program
Barton - Loc e to Caroline & Locke - York to Barton



City of Hamilton
Water Syste 

2020 Capital Budget Project List
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Financinci Sources

City Ward Project
Number

Project Description DC
Debt

Gross
Costs

Grants
And

Subsidies

Other
E ternal
Revenue

Dev
Charges

(Inc Debt)

Reserves WIP
Reserves

WIP Other/
Other Internal

WI 
Debt

Net
Cost

From
Operating

Debt

Restorations
City Wide

Sub-Total Replacement Project

5142011101 Road Restoration Program

Sub-Total Restorations

Technical Services Projects
City Wide
City Wide
City Wide
City Wide
City Wide
City Wide

City Wide
City Wide
City Wide
City Wide

Upgrade Projects
City Wid 
City Wide

Vehicles-New
City Wide

4031957944
4032055522
4032055588

5142049555
5142055022
5142055425

5142055556

5142055851
5142057545
5142060577

PW Asset Management (PW-AM) System Implementation
State of the Infrastructure - Asset  anagement
O.Reg. 588/17 Compliance - Asset Manag  ent Plan Development
QA-QC Seivice Contract Program
Engineering Consultant Watermain Projects
Prestressed Concrete Cylinder Pipe Condition Assessment Inspection Program

Mapping Update Program
Water Efficiency Plan/Program
Water - Computer Model
Metallic Watermain Condition Assessment Program

Sub-Total Technical Services Projects

5142062073 Field Data Systems Program
5142062078 Substandard Water Service Replacement Program

Sub-Total Upgrade Projects

5141851810 Fleet Additions

Sub-Total Vehicle -New

Water Quality I itiatives (WQI)
City Wide 5141966911 Woodward WTP - Biological Filtration Pilot Study

Sub-Total Water Quality Initiatives (WQI)

Watermain Lining
City Wide 5142060072 Water ain Structural Lining

Sub-Total Watermain Lining
Total All Projects

* DC
Debt

6,880 - - " - 300 - 6,580 6,580 -

5,400 _ _ . _ _ - - 5,400 5,400 -

5,400 - - - - - - 5,400 5,400

1,000 . . _ _ . _ _ 1,000 1,000 -

100 - - - - - 100 - - - -

75 - - - - - - - 75 75 -

140 - _ - - _ - - 140 140 -

300 - - - - . - - 300 300 -

400 - - - - - - - 400 400 -

40 _ . _ _ _ - - 40 40 -

110 - - - - - - - 110 110 -

280 - - - - - - - 280 280 -

630 - - - - - - - 630 630 -

3,075 - - - - 100 - 2,975 2,975

110 _ _ 110 110 _

2,750 - - - - - - - 2,750 2,750 -

2,860 - - - - - - 2,860 2,860

1,630 _ . . _ _ - - 1,630 1,630 -

1,630 - - - - - - - 1,630 1,630

250 _ _ . _ - - 250 250 -

250 - - - - - - 250 250 •

5,400 . . > . _ - - 5,400 5,400 -

5,400 - - - - - - - 5,400 5,400 -

67,495 6,130 223 9,186 640 - 1,020 - 50,296 50,296 -



City of Hamilton
Wastewater System

2020 Capital Budget Project List

Appendix "D" to Item 2 of GIC Report 19-025
Page 1 of 4

(000's)
Financi g Sources

City Ward Project
Number

roject Description DC
Debt

Gross
Costs

Grants
And

Subsidi s

Other
External
Revenue

Dev
Charges

(Inc Debt)

R serves WIP
Res rves

WIP Oth r/
Oth r Int rnal

WIP
Debt

Net
Cost

From
Operating

Debt

Annual Projects
City Wide 4032058001 Consultation and Accommodation
City Wide 5162001099 Engineering Services Staffing Costs - Waste at r
City Wide 5162060711 PW Capital Water Consumption Program

8 5162061006 In erness Ave E - Combined Major Trunk Rehabilitation

30
4,700

180
200

- -
- -

-
200

-

30
4,700

180

30
4,700

180

-

Sub-Total Annual Projects 5,110 - - - - " 200 - 4,910 4,910 -

Building - New Construction
City Wide 5161667421 New Haulage Recei ing Station 550 - - - - - - - 550 550 -

Sub-Total Building - New Construction 550 - - - - - - - 550 550 -

Computer Software Purchases
City Wide 5162057545 Wastewater Computer Model Update &. Maintenance 660 - - - - - - - 660 660 -

Sub-Total Computer Software Purchases 660 - - - - - - 660 660 -

Coordinated - Network Extension Projects
9 5162080089 Rymal - Fletcher to Upper Centennial * 5,330 - - 5,330 - - - - - - -

Sub-Total Coordinated - Network Extension Projects 5,330 ¦ - 5,330 - - - - - - -

Coordinated - Replacement Proje ts
1 5162071006 Hillcrest-Chedoke to end 60 - - - - - - - 60 60 -

Sub-Total Coordinated - Replacement Projects 60 - - - - - - - 60 60 -

Coordinated - Upgrade Projects
4 5162071315 Main -Queenston Traffic Circle to Delena & Rosewood (LRT Enabling Project) 1,160 ¦ ¦ ¦ ¦ - • 1,160 1,160 ¦

Sub-Total Coordinated - Upgrade Projects 1,160 - - - - - - 1,160 1,160

Development Projects
4 5162080961 Ro borough Park Intensification 1,500 - - 1,500 - - - - - - -

Sub-Total Development Projects 1,500 - - 1,500 - - - - - -

Maintenance Projects
5,6 5161968920 Fennell/Greenhill Drop Shaft 500 - - - - - - - 500 500 -

Sub-Total Maintenance Projects 500 - - - - - - - 500 500 ¦

Master Plan
City Wide 5161555264 City-Wide Wastewater Master Plan 300 - - 270 - - - - 30 30 -

City Wide 5162055010 Wastewater Systems Planning Program 380 - - - - - - - 380 380 -

Sub-Total Master Plan 680 - - 270 - - - - 410 410 -

Master Plan - Horizo tal Assets
11 5161696452 Airport Lands Dickenson Rd Trunk Sewer (WW-27, WW-26, WW-28) (CASH FLOWED) * 26,800 - - 26,800 - - ¦ • ¦

Sub-Total Master Plan - Horizontal Assets 26,800 26,800
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Wastewater System

2020 Capital Budget Project List
(000's)

Financinc3 Sources

City Ward Project
Number

Project Description DC
D bt

Gross
Costs

Grants
And

Subsidies

Other
Ext rnal
Revenue

Dev
Charges

(Inc Deb )

Reserves WIP
Reserves

WIP Other/
Other Int rnal

WIP
Debt

Ne 
Cost

From
Operating

Deb 

Master Plan - Vertical Assets
15 5161796786 First Street (Waterdown Sanitary) PS Upgrade DC014

City Wide 5162055050 Municipal Class EA Studies
City Wide 5162095800 Flooding & Drainage Master Plan Capital Improvements

Sub-Total Master Plan - Vertical Assets

Outstations-Sustainable Asset Mgt (SAM)
12 5161267270 Ancaster Wastewater Outstations Upgrades
13 5161267273 Dundas Wastewater Outstations Upgrades

12.13.15 5161667622 FC001, DC009 & HC011 Wastewater Pum ing Stations Upgrades
4 5161767420 Parkdale A enue HC001 Wastewater Pumping Station Upgrades
11 5161967123 AEGD Infrastructure Growth Initiative (English Church Road Area)

5 5162067065 Eastport Dri e SPS (HC017) Upgrades
15 5162067275 FC001 Elgin Street Sewage Pu ping Station

4.12.15 5162067375  inor Upgrades to SPS Outstations
12 5162067425 Hillside SPS (DC006) Upgrades

City Wide 5162067752 Wastewater Outstation Inspections - Asset Manage ent Program

Sub-Total Outstations-Sustainable Asset Mgt (SAM)

Plans/Studies
City Wide 5162055801 Woodward WWTP Facility Plan
City Wide 5162062543 CSO Characterization Progra 

Sub-Total Plans/Studies

Plant - Su tainable Asset Mgt (SAM)
City Wide 5161966102
City Wide 5161966511
City Wide 5162066311
City Wide 5162066813
City Wide 5162067420

Woodward WWTP - Expansion (CASH FLOWED)
Wood ard W TP - Digester #5 (CASH F OWED)
Wood ard WWTP - Digester #3 (CASH FLOWED)
Dundas WWTP - Health & Safety Immediate Needs

ain & King CSO Rehabilitation

Sub-Total Plant - Su tainable Asset Mgt (SAM)

Plant - Wastewat r Investment Needs (WINS)
City Wide 5160866801 Woodward WWTP - Clean Harbour (CASH FLOWED)
City Wide 5160966910 Woodward WWTP - Biosolids Management Facility
City Wide 5162069075 City Environmental Lab Improvem nts Program

Sub-Total Plant - Wastewater Investment Needs (WINS)

Rehabilitation Project
12 5161960942 Ancaster Sewage Works Pipeline QPP Rehab - CASH FLOW
5 5162060044 Battlefield Creek Major Trunk Cleaning & Condition Assessment

1,050 - - 640 - - - - 410 410 -

400 - - - - . - - 400 400 -

880 - - - - - - - 880 880 -

2,330 - - 640 - - - 1,690 1,690 -

110 . . _ . _ 110 110 .

600 - - - - - - 600 600 -

1,500 - - - - - - - 1,500 1,500 -

10 - - - - - - - 10 10 -

4,000 - - 4,000 - - - - - - -

390 - - - - - - - 390 390 -

550 - - - - _ - - 550 550 -

170 - - - - - - - 170 170 -

280 - - - - - - - 280 280 -

520 - - - - - - - 520 520 -

8,130 - - 4,000 - - - 4,130 4,130 •

350 . . . _ 350 350 _

450 - - - - - - - 450 450 -

800 - - - - - • 800 600

1,750 . . 1,750 _ _ _ _ .

2,500 - - - - - - - 2,500 2,500 -

250 - - - - - - - 250 250 -

4,900 - - - - - 1,150 - 3,750 3,750 -

350 - - - - - - - 350 350 -

9,750 - 1,750 - - 1,150 - 6,850 6,850 -

100,631 65,736 _ 5,096 12,120 . . 17,679 2,579 15,100

28,030 14,300 - 2,590 11,140 - - - - - -

150 - - - - - - - 150 150 -

128,811 80,036 - 7,686 23,260 - - - 17,829 2,729 15,100

500 . . _ _ _ 500 500 .

250 - - - - - - - 250 250 -
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Wastewater System

2020 Capital Budget Project List

City Ward Project
Number

roject Des ription

City Wide
City Wide
City Wide
City Wide
City Wide
City Wide
City Wide
City Wide

5, 9

Repairs
City Wide

5162060302 Emergenc  Repairs - Cross Connections Program
5162060390 Wastewater System Lining Program
5162060522 Sewer Lateral Management Program (WWC)
5162060533 Trenchless Manhole Rehabilitation
5162060574 Pre-Construction Mainline Condition Assessment
5162060575 Mainline Sewer Condition Assess ent Program
5162060576 Sewer Lateral Condition Assessment Program
5162060577 Mainline Sew r Condition Assess ent for Compliance & Regulations
5162061051 Satellite City Trunk Sewer Rehabilitation

Sub-Total Rehabilitation Project

5162060820 Open Cut Repairs for CIPP Program

Sub-Total Repairs

Replacement Project
City Wide
City Wide
City Wide
City Wide

Restorations
City Wide

5162061444 Sewer Lateral Replace/Rehab Program
5162061740 Unscheduled Manhole and Sewermain Replacement Program
5162071015 Sewer Lateral Replacement for Co-ordinated Projects
5162071074 Contingency for Unscheduled Works Program

Sub-Total Re lacement Project

5162011101 Road Restoration Program

Sub-Total Restorations

Technical Services Projects
City Wide
City Wide
City Wide
City Wide
City Wide
City Wide
City Wide

4032055522
4032055588
5162049555
5162055022
5162055556
5162055878
5162055880

State of the Infrastructure - Asset  anagement
O.Reg. 588/17 Compliance - Asset Management Plan De elopment
QA-QC Ser ice Contract Program
Engineering Consultant Sewermain Projects

Mapping Update Program
Forcemain Condition Assessment Program
Inflow 8l Infiltration Studies and Flow Monitoring Program

Sub-Total Technical Services Projects

Upgrade Projects
City Wide 5162062073 Field Data Systems Program

Sub-Total Upgrade Projects

(000 s)
Financim[ Sources

DC
Debt

Gross
Costs

Grants
And

Subsidies

Other
External
Revenue

Dev
Charges

(Inc Debt)

eser es WIP
Reserves

WIP Other/
Other Internal

WIP
Debt

Net
Cost

From
Operating

Debt

700 - - - - - 700 700 -

4,050 - - - - - - - 4,050 4,050 -

4,250 - - - - - - - 4,250 4,250 -

70 _ _ - - - - 70 70 -

500 . - - - - - 500 500 -

1,640 - - - - - 1,640 1,640 -

540 - - - - 540 540 -

100 - - - - 100 100 -

8,750 - - - - 8,750 6,950 1,800

21,350 " - - - 21,350 19,550 1,800

500 _ _ . - - 500 500 -

500 - - - - 500 500 ¦

3,600 . _ 3,600 3,600 -

500 _ - - - 500 500 -

270 - - - - 270 270 -

180 - - - - 180 180

4,550 - - ¦ • 4,550 4,550 ¦

1,800 - - 1,800 1,800 -

1,800 - - ¦ - - 1,800 1,800 ¦

100 . . _ . 100 _ - - -

75 - - - - - 75 75 -

140 - - - - - 140 140 -

300 - - - . - - 300 300 -

40 _ - - - _ - - 40 40 -

270 _ _ _ - - 270 270 -

500 - 251 - - - - 249 249 -

1,425 - - 251 - 100 - 1,074 1,074 ¦

110 _ _ _ _ _ 60 - 50 50 -

110 - - - - - 60 - 50 50 -

Water Quality Initiatives (WQI)
City Wide 5161468422 Randle Reef Sediment Remediation (CASH FLOWED) 550 550 550



City of Hamilton
Wastewater System

2020 Capital Budget Project List
(000 s)

Appendix "D" to Item 2 of GIC Report 19-025
Page 4 of 4

Financing Sources

City Ward Project
Number

Project Description DC Gross Grants Other D v Reserves WIP WIP Other/ WIP Net From Debt

Debt osts An External Charges Reserves Other Internal Debt Cost Operating

Subsidies Rev nue {Inc Debt)

Sub-Total Water Quality Initiatives (WQI) 550 - - - - - - - 550 550 -

Waterfront Initiatives
City Wide 5162055800 Sewer Outfall Monitoring Study 150 - - - - - - - IbO 150 ¦

150 - - - - - - - 150 150 -

Total All Projects 222.606 80.036 - 48.227 23,260 - 1,510 - 69,573 52,673 16,900
* DC
Debt



City of Hamilton
Storm Water Management

2020 Capital Budget Project List
(000 s)

Appendix "E" to Item 2 o f GIC Report 19-025
Page 1 of 2

Fina cing Sources
City Ward Project

Number
Project Description DC

Deb 
Gross
Costs

Grants
And

Subsidies

Other
External
Revenue

Dev
Charges

(Inc Debt)

Reserves WIP
Reserves

WIP Other/
Other Internal

WIP
Debt

Net
Cost

From
O erating

Debt

Annual Projects
City Wide 4032058001 Consultation and Accommodation
CityWide 5182001099 Engineering Services Staffing Costs - Storm

30
1,100 _ : : ¦

_ : 30
1,100

30
1,100 _

Sub-Total Annual Projects 1,130 - - - - - - - 1,130 1,130 -

Buildi g - New Co str ctio 
5 5182067875 B ach Strip Stormwater Pumping Stations (CASH FLOWED) 300 - - - - - - - 300 300 -

Sub-Total Building - New Construction 300 - " - - - - - 300 300 -

Coordinated - Network Extension Project 
9 5182080089 Rymal - Fletcher to Upper Centennial 1,100 - - 935 - - - - 165 165 -

Sub-Total Coordinated - Network Extension Projects 1,100 - 935 - - - - 165 165 -

Coordinated - Replacement Projects
13,14 5182070001 Highway 8 - Woodley's Lane to Hillcrest - Road Restoration 920 - - - - - - - 920 920 -

13 5182070002 Highways - Hillcrest to Par  - Road Restoration 660 - - - - - - - 660 660 -

13 5182072293 Highway 8 - Hillcrest to Park 300 - - - - - - - 300 300 -

13,14 518207 295 Highway 8-Woodley's Lane to Hillcrest 1,590 - - - - - 530 - 1,060 1,060 -

Sub-Total Coordinated - Replacement Projects 3,470 - - - - - 530 - ,940 2,940 -

Coordinated - Upgrade Projects
15 5182072092 Cedar/Fern/Braeheid 100 - - - - - - - 100 100 -

Sub-Total Coordinated - Upgrade Projects 100 - - - - - - - 100 100 -

Development Projects
8 5181480486 SWMP - St Elizabeth Ponds 200 - - 200 - - - - - - -

15 5182080082 SWMP - W19 (Parkside Hills Phase 2) * 3,740 - - 3,740 - - - - - - -

9 5182080086 SWMP - SM2 (Red Hill Phase 3/4) * 4,120 - - 4,120 - - - - - - -

11 5182080087 SWMP - B-10 (Lancaster Subdivision) * 9,960 - - 9,960 - - - - - - -

CityWide 5182080090 Storm Water Management Program 4,000 - - 4,000 - - - - - - -

Sub-Total Development Projects 22,020 - 22,020 - - - - - - -

Maintenance Proje ts
15 5182074950 Watercourse and Drainage Channel Maintenan e 810 - - - - - - - 810 810 -

CityWide 5182074951 Shoreline Protection Program 400 - - - - - - - 400 00 -

Sub-Total Maintenance Projects 1,210 - - - - - - 1,210 1,210 -

Master Plan - Vertical Assets
City Wide 5182095800 Flooding 8t Drainage Master Plan Capital Improvements 880 - - - - - - - 880 880 -

Sub-Total MasterPlan - Vertical Assets 880 - - - - - - - 880 880 -

Operations & Maintenance
15 5181972940 Evans Road Cul ert Twinning 540 - - - - - - - 540 540 -



Appendix "E" to Item 2 o f GIC Report 19-025
City of Hamilton Page 2 of 2

Storm Water Management

2020 Capital Budget Project List
( JUU SJ Finan ing Sources

City Ward Project Project Description DC Gross Grants Other Dev Reserves W1P IP Other/ WIP Net From Debt
Number Debt Costs An Exter a! Charges Reserves Other Interna! Debt Cost Operating

Subsidi s Revenue (Inc Debt)

15 5182017040 Highway 97 - Culvert Impro ement Project 180 - - - - - 180 180 -

City Wide 5182060622 SWM Facility Maintenance Program 1,700 - - - - - 1,700 1,700 -

10,11,12,13,14, 5182060722 Municipal Drain Program 610 - 370 - - - 240 240 -

Sub-Total Operations & Maintenance

Programs & Contracts T.O.M.

3,030 370 2,660 2,660

City Wide 518201715  Right of Way Drainage Program 1,400 - - - - - 1,400 1,400 -

City Wide 5182017458 Catch Basin Repiacement/Rehabilitation Program 500 - - - - - 500 500 -

Sub Total Programs & Contracts T.O.M.

Rehabilitation Project

1,900 1,900 1,900

City Wide 5182060533 Trenchless Manhole Rehabilitation 70 - - - - - 70 70 -

13 5182061046 Osier Dr Outfall @ Grant Blvd 100 - - - - - 100 100 -

Sub-Total Rehabilitation Project

Replacement Project

170 170 170

City Wide 5181767723 Pumping Stations 600 - - - - - 600 600 -

City Wide 5182017549 Concrete Box Culvert Rehab/Repair - T.O. . 250 - - - - - 250 250 -

City Wi e 5182017550 Concrete Box Cul ert Rehab/Repair - Engine ring S r ic s 250 - - - - - - 250 250 -

City Wide 5182061740 Unscheduled Manhole and Sewermain Replacement Program 50 - - - - - 50 50 -

Sub-Total Replacement Project 1,150 - - - - - 1,150 1,150 "

SERG
13 5181823155 South St E and East St S in Dundas Drainage Improvement - SERG 110 - - - - - 110 110 -

11 5181872295 SERG - Winona Area Drainage Improvements 100 - - - - - 100 100 -

City Wide 5182055421 Stormwater System Planning Program 380 - - - - - - 380 380 -

5 5182155101 SERG - Stoney Creek & Battlefield Cree  Floo  and Erosion Control 250 - - - - - - 250 250 -

Sub-Total SERG

Technical Services Projects

840 840 840

City Wide 403205552  State of the Infrastructure - Asset Management 100 - - - 100 - - - -

City Wide 4032055588 O.Reg. 588/17 Compliance - Asset  anagement Plan De elopment 50 - - - - - 50 50 -

City Wid 518155542  City Wide GRIDS 11 Stormwater  aster Plan 300 - - 240 - - - 60 60 -

City Wide 5182049555 QA-QC Service Contract Program 140 - - - - - - 140 140 -

City Wide 5182055556 Mapping Update Program 40 - - - - - - 40 40 -

City Wide 5182057545 Stor water Computer Model 1,080 - - - - - - 1,080 1,080 -

Sub-Total Technical Services Projects 1,710 - - 240 - 100 - 1,370 1,370 -

Upgrade Projects
City Wide 5182055825 Stormwater Drainage Analysis and Conceptual Design for Road Corridor Upgrades 760 - - - - - - 760 760 -

City Wide 5182062073 Field Data Systems Program 110 - - - - - - 110 110 -

Sub-Total Upgrade Projects 870 - - - - - - 870 870 -

otal All Projects 39,880 - 370 23,195 - 830 - 15,685 15,685 -
*DC
Debt



Appendix "F" to Item 2 of GIC Report 19-025
Page 1 of 1

CITY OF HAMILTON
2020 Rate Program Capital Budget Summary

($000'S)

Financing Source

Gross

Costs

Subsidy/
Other

Revenues

Development
Charges

WIP / Other
Internal
Sources Reserves

Net
Cost

Contribution
From

Operatin 

External
Borrowings

(Debentures)

2020 Sustainable Asset Management Strategy (SAM)
Rehabilitation, Replacement & Upgrade Projects 76,010 370 - 560 - 75,080 58,690 1,800
Projects Coordinated with Roads Program 16,330 6,130 - 1,150 640 8,410 23,300 -

S.E.R.G. Projects 840 - - - 840 840 -

Treatment Plant Outstations Projects 19,830 - 1,750 1,150 - 16,930 16,630
Treatment Plant/Outstations Projects-WQI 950 - - - - 950 950 -

Watermin Lining 5,400 - - - - 5,400 5,400 -

Sub-Total 119,360 6,500 1,750 2,860 640 107,610 105,810 1,800
Wastewater Investments Needs Strategies (WINS)

Treatment Plant/Outstations Projects 128,811 80,036 7,686 - 23,260 17,829 2,729 15,100
Sub-Total 128,811 80,036 7,686 - 23,260 17,829 2,729 15,100

Master Plan
Horizontal and Vertical Assets 39,010 223 35,946 - - 2,841 2,841 -

Technical Service Projects 8,440 - 1,031 300 - 7,109 7,109 -

Sub-Total 47,450 223 36,977 300 - 9,950 9,950

Development Program
DevelopmenfiExtension Projects 34,360 - 30,195 - 4,000 165 165 -

Sub-Total 34,360 - 30,195 4,000 165 165

Total 329,981 86,759 76,608 3,160 27,900 135,554 118,654 16,900



Appendix "G  to Item 2 of G1C Report 19-025
Page 1 of 2

CITY OF HAMILTON
2020 - 2029 WATER / WASTEWATER / STORM CAPITAL FI A CI G PLAN

($'s)
Restated

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2020 - 2029

NET EXPENDITURES FORECAST
WASTEWATER (NET)
WATER (NET)

42.837.000
66.103.000

3,205,000

69.573.000
50.296.000
15.685.000

83.757.000
72.253.000
14.382.000

81.749.000
73.753.000
15.775.000

55.374.000
63.516.000
15.975.000

52.379.000
81.700.000
17.595.000

58.704.000
97.211.000
9,875,000

63.479.000
84.917.000
16.385.000

68.364.000
72.832.000
38.630.000

68.470.000
90.002.000
34.735.000

65.440.000
107,861,000
35.215.000

667.289.000
794.341.000
214.252.000

112,145,000 135,554,000 170,392,000 171,277,000 134,865,000 151,674,000 165,790,000 164,781,000 179,826,000 193,207,000 208,516,000 1,675,882,000

SOURCE OF FINANCI G
DEBT ISSUES 14.341.000

97.804.000
16,900,000

118,654,000
48,000,000

122,392,000
44,700,000

126,577,000
1,200,000

133,665,000
8,400,000

143,274,000
12,600,000

153,190,000
1,500,000

163.281,000
2,400,000

177,426,000
0

193,207,000
0

208,516,000
135,700,000

1,540,182,000

112,145,000 135,554,000 170,392,000 171,277,000 134,865,000 151,674,000 165,790,000 164,781,000 179,826,000 193,207,000 208,516,000 1,675,882,000

OPERATI G BUDGET IMPACT
TRA SFER FROM OPERATING
DC EXEMPTION FU DING

97,804,000
9,000,000

19,365,685

118,654,000
8,000,000

19,682,108

122,392,000
8,000,000

25,295,182

126,577,000
8,000,000

32,246,955

133,665,000
8,000,000

36,943,695

143,274,000
8,000,000

38,456,182

153,190,000
8,000,000

39,081,885

163,281,000
8,000,000

39,379,712

177,426,000
8,000,000

37,784,300

193,207,000
8,000,000

35,328,058

208,516,000
8,000,000

35,168,939

1,540,182,000
80,000,000

339.367,017

TOTAL CAPITAL FINANCING COSTS 126,169,685 146,336,108 155,687,182 166,823,955 178,608,695 189,730,182 200,271,885 210,660,712 223,210,300 236,535,058 251,684,939 1,959,549,017



Appendix "G" to Item 2 of GIG Report 19-025
Page 2 of 2

CITY OF HAMILTON
2020- 2029 CAPITAL FINANCING CHARGES - RATE PROGRA S

($'s)
Restated

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2020 - 2029

Wastewater
Existing External Debt Charges 8,259,325 8,295,616 8,121,035 7,948,226 7,728,980 7,506,821 7,327,765 7,150,424 6,588,871 5,190,079 5,060,580 70,918,397
Existing - Recovery from DCs -253,901 -271,296 -268,136 -264,824 -215,275 -165,624 -161,917 -158,163 -154,298 -150,383 -146,404 -1,956,321
New External Debt Charges - Funded from Rates 445,234 1,2 9,884 4,258,071 7,796,872 10,010,967 10,484,564 10,484,564 10,484,564 10,542,369 10,600,174 10,600,174 86,492,202
New External Debt Charges - Funded fro  D s 1,415,8 1 1,988,874 5,845,134 9,091,350 11,366,309 12,410,086 12,705,379 16,660,054 24,213,931 31,707,626 35,475,737 161,464,479
Recovery from DCs -1,415,821 -1,988,874 -5,845,134 -9,091,350 -11,366,309 -12,410,086 -12,705,379 -16,660,054 -24,213,931 -31,707,626 -35,475,737 -161,464,479
Contribution to Capital 42,837,000 52,673,000 55,057,000 54,249,000 54,174,000 52,379,000 58,704,000 63,479,000 67,164,000 68,470,000 65,440,000 591,789,000
DC Exemption Funding 4,590,000 4,080,000 4,080,000 4,080,000 4,080,000 4,080,000 4,080,000 4,080,000 4,080,000 4,080,000 4,080,000 40,800,000

Subtotal 55,877,658 66,007,204 1,247,970 73,809,274 75,778,672 74,284,760 80,434,412 85,035,824 88,220,941 88,189,871 85,034,351 788,043,278

% Incr (Deer) from Previous Year -3% 18% 8% 4% 3% -2% 8% 6% 4 0% -4%

Water
Existing External Debt Charges 7,409,901 7,379,737 7,217,846 7,054,799 6,880,544 6,70 ,952 6,534,526 6,369,135 5,187,000 4,053,873 3,949,285 61,329,697
Existing - Recovery from DCs -58,344 -62,618 -61,954 -61,251 -48,216 -35,154 -34,358 -33,548 -32,712 -31,863 -31,000 -432,675
New External Debt Charges - Funded from Rates 1,434,561 858,711 3,505,837 6,981,506 9,527,473 10,790,821 11,802,416 12,481,629 12,553,885 12,553,885 12,553,885 93,610,049
New External Debt Charges - Funded from DCs 918,025 355,495 2,357,547 5,084,391 6,363,418 6,883,931 8,524,331 11,013,175 13,120,506 14,057,619 14,057,619 81,818,030
Recovery from DCs -918,025 -355,495 -2,357,547 -5,084,391 -6,363,418 -6,883,931 -8,524,331 -11,013,175 -13,120,506 -14,057,619 -14,057,619 -81,818,030
Contribution to Capital 51,762,000 50,296,000 52,953,000 56,553,000 63,516,000 73,300,000 84,611,000 83,417,000 72,832,000 90,002,000 107,861,000 735,341,000
DC Exemption Funding 2,547,000 2,240,000 2,240,000 2,240,000 2,240,000 2,240,000 2,240,000 2,240,000 2,240,000 2,240,000 2,240,000 22,400,000

Subtotal 63,095,118 60,711,831 65,854,728 72,768,055 82,115,801 92,998,619 105,153,583 104,474,216 92,780,173 108,817,895 126,573,170 912,248,071
% Incr (Deer) from Pre ious Year 32% -4 8% 10% 13% 13% 13% -1% -11% 17% 16 

Storm
Existing External Debt Char es 2,152,705 2,303,036 2,261,712 2,218,943 2,174,438 2,128,860 2,081,704 2,034,189 1,985,472 1,936,291 1,886,251 21,010,897
Existing - Reco ery from DCs -185,049 -205,023 -201,408 -197,617 -193,636 -189,538 -185,295 -180,997 -176,573 -172,090 -167,535 -1,869,711

ew Ext rnal Debt Charges - Funded fro  Rates 161,253 154,060 462,180 770,300 1,078,421 1,232,481 1,232,481 1,232,481 1,290,286 1,348,091 1,463,702 10,264,482
ew External Debt Charges - Funded from DCs 1,636,096 942,901 2,193,983 2,730,104 3,185,982 3,413,921 3,413,921 3,413,921 3,413,921 3,420,825 3,427,730 29,557,207

Recovery from DCs -1,636,096 -942,901 -2,193,983 -2,730,104 -3,185,982 -3,413,921 -3,413,921 -3,413,921 -3,413,921 -3,420,825 -3,427,730 -29,557,207
Contribution to Capital 3,205,000 15,685,000 14,382,000 15,775,000 15,975,000 17,595,000 9,875,000 16,385,000 37,430,000 34,735,000 35,215,000 213,052,000
DC Exemption Funding 1,863,000 1,680,000 1,680,000 1,680,000 1,680,000 1,680,000 1,680,000 1,680,000 1,680,000 1,680,000 1,680,000 16,800,000

Subtotal 7,196,909 19,617,074 18,584,484 20,246,626 20,714,223 22,446,802 14,683,890 21,150,672 42,209,185 39,527,292 40,077,419 259,257,668
% Incr (Deer) from Previous Year -37% 173 -5% 9% 2% 6 -35% 44% 100% -6% 1 

TOTAL FINANCING CHARGES 126,169,685 146,336,108 155,687,182 166,823,955 178,608,695 189,730,182 200,271,885 210,660,712 223,210,300 236,535,058 251,684,939 1,959,549,017
% Incr (Deer) from Previous Year 8% 16% 6 7% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6%
Total Rate Funded Debt Charges 19,365,685 19,682,108 5,295,182 32,246,955 36,943,695 38, 56,182 39,081,885 39,379,712 37,784,300 35,328,058 35,168,939 339,367,017
Total DC Funded Debt Charges 4,467.237 3,826,205 10,928,162 17,429,536 21,372,836 23,098,254 25,025,199 31,459,858 41,111,941 49,540,406 53,306,025 277,098,424
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HAMILTON WATER
2020 RATE SUPPORTED STAFFING SUMMARY

2020 2020
2019 2019* 2020 PROGRAM 2020 REQUESTED vs.

Deptid Deptid Description REQUESTED RESTATED AINTENA CE CHANGES REQUESTED 2019 REST

510200 Director Hamilton Water 3.00 3.00 3.00 0.00 3.00 0.00
510203 WWW Operations Director 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00 2.00 0.00
510205 Woodward Upgrades 11.00 11.00 11.00 4.00 15.00 4.00
510210 Customer Service & Community Outreach 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00 2.00 0.00
510215 Education & Outreach 5.65 5.65 5.65 0.00 5.65 0.00
510220 Service Co-ordination 21.00 21.00 21.00 0.00 21.00 0.00
510230 Engineering Systems & Data Collection 9.00 9.00 9.00 0.00 9.00 0.00
510240 Compliance & Regulations 7.00 7.00 7.00 0.00 7.00 0.00
510250 Laboratory Services 26.00 26.00 26.00 0.00 26.00 0.00
510260 Environmental Monitoring & Enforcement 13.00 13.00 13.00 0.00 13.00 0.00
510270 Water Distribution (WD) & Wastewtr Collection (WWC) * 6.00 12.00 12.00 6.00 18.00 6.00
510275 WD & WWC Contracts 20.00 20.00 20.00 0.00 20.00 0.00
510280 WD & WWC Construction 23.00 23.00 23.00 0.00 23.00 0.00
510285 WD & WWC Maintenance 20.00 20.00 20.00 0.00 20.00 0.00
510290 WD & WWC Operations 20.00 20.00 20.00 0.00 20.00 0.00
510300 WWW Planning & Capital Director 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00 2.00 0.00
510305 Sustainable Initiatives 7.00 7.00 7.00 0.00 7.00 0.00
510310 Plant Operations & Maintenance 8.00 8.00 8.00 0.00 8.00 0.00
510320 Plant Maintenance 35.00 35.00 35.00 0.00 35.00 0.00
510330 Plant Operations 37.00 37.00 37.00 0.00 37.00 0.00
510340 Capital Delivery 13.00 13.00 13.00 0.00 13.00 0.00
510350 Infrastructure Planning and System Design 17.00 17.00 17.00 2.00 19.00 2.00

Total RATE Supported Staff 307.65 313.65 313.65 12.00 325.65 12.0

Note: * Stormwater oortfolio moved from Transportation Operations & Maintenance to HW after the budaet was approved in 2019
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2020 Rate Budget - Business Case Summary

DEPARTMENT: Public Works

ANNUALIZED
IMPACT

$ NET

$

$

$

S -

$ -

DIVISION SERVICE/
PROG AM DESCRIPTION OF PROGRA  ENHANCE ENT $ GROSS $ NET FTE

Impact

Hamilton Water Woodward Upgrades
Operational Support

Maintenance Operators required to support Woodward Upgrades Project $ 440,000 $ 4.00

Hamilton Water
Water & Wastewater
Systems Planning

Project Manager Stormwater & Data Modeller Tech for stormwater systems infrastructure planning,
computer modelling and related data analysis

$ 246,000 $ 2.00

Hamilton Water Water Distribution
A 7th Supervisor was appro ed on a tem orary basis in 2017 and requested to report back in 2020
NOTE: Council aooroved a 3 vear temoorarv assianment and reauested we reoort back in 2020

$ 139,000 $ 1.00

Di n Subtotal S 825,000 $ 7.00

DEPARTMENT TOTAL $ 825,000 $ 7.00

TOTAL NET Impact = net annualized (full year) amount - please state un er "Description of Program Enhancement" if other revenue sources will be used to offset the cost of the program
change (therefore identify gross cost); also please identify if 2020 calendar (part-year) impact is significantly different due to delayed implementation.


